HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Marec Elrich Karen Burditt
County Executive Chairman

August 27, 2025

MEMORANDUM
TO: Rabbiah Sabbakhan

Department of Permitting Services
FROM: Dan Bruechert

Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #1094901 - Building Addition, Tree Removal, and Landscape/
Hardscape Alterations

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved at the December 18, 2024 HPC meeting.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached submission materials.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY
DPS OR ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Christopher and Kathleen Matthews
Address: 9 East Kirke St., Chevy Chase

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable
Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant
must contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made. Once work is
complete, the applicant will contact Dan Bruechert at 301-563-3408 or
dan.bruechert@montgomeryplanning.org to schedule a follow-up site visit.

Historic Preservation Commission ¢ 2425 Reedie Drive, 13th Floor, Wheaton, MD 20902 « 301/563-3400 * 301/563-3412 FAX


mailto:laura.dipasquale@montgomeryplanning.org

FOR STAFF ONLY:

\ HAWP#
APPLICATION FOR = PATEASSIGNER——

’ ' ' HlSTORlC AREA WORK PERMIT

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301.563.3400

APPLICANT:

Name: CTRISTOPHER & KATHLEEN MATTHEWS Email: kcmattl@aol.com

address. D E Kirke St. ciy: Chevy Chase . MD

Daytime Phone: 301-717-7910 Tax Account No.: 00457815

AGENT/CONTACT (if applicable):

name: Michael Patrick E.mai. MPatrick@barnesvanze.com

Ad APPROVED 2 City: Washington, DC Zip:20007
n/a

Da Contractor Registration No.:

n/a

Montgomery County

LOq Historic Preservation Commission Jof Historic Property

Chevy Chase Villiage
ict? X Yes/District Name y 9

__No/Individual Site Name
nvironmental Easement on the Property? If YES, include a
the Easement Holder supporting this application.

Is t

s /Reviews Required as part of this Application?

nclude information on these reviews as
supp| By Dan Bruechert at 12:57 pm, Aug 27, 2025

Building Number: E Kirke St
Chevy Chase Village Brookville RD

Street:

Town/City:

19 36

Lot: Block:

Nearest Cross Street:

0009

Subdivision: Parcel:

TYPE OF WORK PROPOSED: See the checklist on Page 4 to verify that all supporting items
for proposed work are submitted with this application. Incomplete Applications will not

be accepted for review. Check all that apply: (O] Shed/Garage/Accessory Structure
] New Construction [] Deck/Porch [] Solar

O] Addition o] Fence (O] Tree removal/planting

[o] Demolition O] Hardscape/Landscape [O] Window/Door

[l Grading/Excavation [ |  Roof [] Other:

I hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct
and accurate and that the construction will comply with plans reviewed and approved by all nhecessary
agencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

T\ 2024-11-26

Signature of owner or authorized agent Date 9
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GENERAL DATA

ADDRESS: 9 EAST KIRKE ST. NW, CHEVY CHASE, MD
LOCATION: LOT &/ BLOCK 36

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE-FAMILY

ZONING DISTRICT: R-60

OVERLAY DISTRICT:

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE

BV

BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007
barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

BUILDING CODES

MD: IcC 2021
OCCUPANCY USE GROUP: R-3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB

PROJECT TEAM

GENERAL NOTES

I GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE

DOCUMENTS OR EXISTING CONDITIONS. WORK THAT PROCEEDS WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT 1S

AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK.

2, BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK THAT CHANGES THE CONTRACT SUM OR CONTRACT TIME,
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT. WORK THAT PROCEEDS WITHOUT

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ARCHITECT IS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR |5 RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL WORK, THIS INCLUDES

BUT 1S NOT LIMITED TO:

4. CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CODES AND REGULATIONS HAVING JURISDICTION FOR THIS

a)  PRE-BID SITE VISIT FOR VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.

b).  FIELD DIMENSIONS AS REQUIRED

c).  CONCEALMENT OF MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL SERYICES BEHIND BUILDING FINISHES

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
d).  ALL MEANS AND METHODS

PROJECT.

5. THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL BE UPDATED AS REQUIRED.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPOSALS AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

o. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL NECESSARY FPERMITS ARE OBTAINED

PRIOR TO PROCEEDING. WORK THAT PROCEEDS WITHOUT A PERMIT IS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S RISK

ADDITIONS TO A

PRIVATE
RESIDENCE

9 E KIRKE ST.
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

ARCHITECT:

BARNES VANZE ARCHITECTS
1000 POTOMAC ST, NW, SUITE L-2
WASHINGTON, DC 20001

(202) 337-T255

CONTACT: MICHAEL PATRICK

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

ARENTZ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
8014 CHARNICK RD

MARSHALL, VA 20115
(540)-341-4339

CONTACT: RICHARD ARENTZ

BUILDER:

ZATZIINGER, INC.

5141 MACARTHUR BLYD
WASHINGTON, DC 20016
(202)263-850!

CONTACT: RICHARD ZATZINGER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
COBBAE ARCHITECTURAL
ENGINEERS LLC

210 N LEE STREET ®210
ALEXANDRIA, YA 22314

(103) 350-4151

CONTACT: CHRISTOPHER COBB

ClVIL ENGINEER:

CAS ENGINEERING

1800 | STREET, NW, SUITE 502
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
202-393-7200

CONTACT: JEFF ROBERTSON

FULL DRAWING INDEX

Cco- COVER SHEET

All- DOOR ¢ WINDOW SCHEDULES

Al2- DOOR ¢ WINDOW DETAILS

A20- LOWER LEVEL DEMO PLAN

A2l- FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN

A22- SECOND FLOOR DEMO PLAN

A30-  LOWER LEVEL PROPOSED PLAN

A3J- FIRST FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN

A32-  SECOND FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN

A33-  ROOF PROPOSED PLAN

Adl- BUILDING ELEVATIONS - NORTH

A42-  BUILDING ELEVATIONS - EAST

A43- BUILDING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH

A44-  BUILDING ELEVATIONS - WEST

A45-  BUILDING ELEVATIONS - EAST

Adp-  BUILDING SECTIONS

A41-  BUILDING SECTIONS

Ab- WALL SECTION

AB2- WALL SECTION

AB3- DETAILS

Ab4-  DETAILS

EO- LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL

El- FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL

GA3)-  GARAGE PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

GA32-  GARAGE SECTION AND DETAIL APPROVED
Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission

A i (3L

REVIEWED

By Dan Bruechert at 9:48 am, Aug 20, 2025
J

| CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NUMBER: [Te64, EXPIRATION DATE: MARCH 21TH 2026

APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
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APPROVED
Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission

(PIIRR A

REVIEWED
By Dan Bruechert at 9:48 am, Aug 20, 2025

L PER SCHEDULE
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A"\ DOOR TYPE A

Al-1

172" = 1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22"x36"
174" = 1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 1I"xI7"

9|_o||

STILE AND RAIL
DIMENSIONS, MOLDING
PROFILES AND PANELS
TO MATCH EXISTING
INTERIOR DOORS

5II

3|'8”

5II

5II

3|_8||

5II

A2\ DOOR TYPE B - TME

PER SCHEDULE

PER SCHEDULE

Al-1

5II

['.4"

5II

")

glgl

sl_oll

a”

/ B\ DOOR TYEE C

Al-1

172" = 1I'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22"x36"
174" = 1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT II"xIT"

172" = 1I'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22'x36"

174" = 1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 1I"xI7"

BV

BarnesVanze Architects Inc.

1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2

Washington DC 20007
barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

Door Size Type | Material | Finish Finish Sill Screen |Notes
Interior | Exterior Door

First Floor

101 (2)2'-11 3/4" x 7-6" A WD PTD PTD - -

102 (2)2'-0 3/4" x 7'-6" A WD PTD PTD - - Fixed

103 (2)2'-0 3/4" x 7'-6" A WD PTD PTD - - Fixed

104 (2)2'-11 3/4" x 7'-6" A WD PTD PTD - -

105 (2)2'-0 3/4" x 7'-6" A WD PTD PTD - - Fixed

106 (2)2'-0 3/4" x 7'-6" A WD PTD PTD - - Fixed

107 (2)2'-6" x 7'-6" A WD PTD PTD - -

108 (2)2'-6" x 7-6" A WD PTD PTD - -

109 (2)2'-6" x 7'-6" A WD PTD PTD - -

110 (2)2'-6" x 7'-6" B WD PTD PTD - -

111 2'-8" x 7'-0" B WD PTD PTD - - Pocket Door

112 2'-8" x 7'-0" B WD PTD PTD - -

113 2'-2" x 7-0" B WD PTD PTD - -

114 2'-0" x 7'-0" B WD PTD PTD - -

115 2'-6" x 7'-0" B WD PTD PTD - -

116 2'-8" x 7'-0" B WD PTD PTD - -

117 2'-8" x 7'-0" B WD PTD PTD - - Pocket Door
Garage

GAI01 9'-0" x §'-0" C WD PTD PTD - - Garage Door

DOOR TYPE LEGEND:

A |Exterior door: Insulated french doors. See elevations for design, lite pattern, and adjacent alignments

B |Interior door: 5 panel door, T.M.E
C Overhead garage door: see elevations for design and lite pattern
D  |Special Door: see notes

GENERAL NOTES: SEE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 See Specifications for door Allowances, if any.

2 Contractor is responsible for coordinating required jamb depths and for providing jamb extensions where necessary for wall
thicknesses shown.

| CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREFPARED OR
APPROVYED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

LICENSE NUMBER: [T664, EXPIRATION DATE: MARCH 27TH 2026

INTERIOR DOOR DESCRIPTION:

1 Interior doors shall be solid wood or MDF, 1 3/4" thick, 5-panel raised-panel U.N.O., painted, to match existing doors

2 All details on interior doors, including hardware and casing, shall match existing

EXTERIOR DOOR DESCRIPTION:

1 Swinging and fixed foors shall ve base don LePage H-100
2 Doors shall be 2-1/4" thick painted Red Grandis and ogee sticking
3 See drawings for door elevation
4 Door glazing shall he clear, low-E glass, no argon, with no etching or bevel. U value = .35 or lower.
5 Grilles shall be painted wood 5/8" wide with mill finish spacer bar
6 Glazing shall comply with CPSC 16 CFR 1201, Category Class |
HARDWARE NOTES:

1 See Door Hardware Specifications, TBD

2 Exterior door hardware finish to be provided by door manufacturer. Provide keyed lock

3 Interior Door Hardware: Provide allowance for Baldwin Estate Series. Finish to match existing.

GARAGE DOOR DESCRIPTION:

1 Garage doors shall be Carriage overhead doors by Artisan

/" DOOR SCHEDULE
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PER SCHEDULE

PER SCHEDULE

PER SCHEDULE

A2\ WINDOW ELEVATION - DORMER

J
8
14
o
/ A\ WINDOW ELEVATION
Al-2 ) 1" = 1-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22'x36" Al-2
112" = 1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 1l"x7"
» 2 OVERILITES

PER SCHEDULE

PER SCHEDULE

/ B\ WINDOW ELEVATION - GARAGE

Al-2 / 1" = 1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22"x36"
1/2"" = 1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT I1"xI7"

"= 1'.0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22"x3s"
12" = 1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 1"xI7"

APPROVED
Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission

P Bl

|

REVIEWED J

By Dan Bruechert at 9:48 am, Aug 20, 2025

BV

BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007
barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

LICENSE NUMBER: [T664, EXPIRATION DATE: MARCH 27TH 2026

| CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREFPARED OR
ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

APPROVYED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

Window # Size Type Material | Finish | Finish Code |Notes
Interior | Exterior| Notes
First Floor
101 2'-10 1/2" x 5'-0" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
102 2'-10 1/2" x 5'-0" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
103 2'-10 1/2" x 5'-0" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
104 2'-10 1/2" x 5'-0" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
105 2'-41/2" x 4'-6" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
106 2'-41/2" x 4'-6" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
107 2'-41/2" x 4'-6" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
108 2'-41/2" x 4'-6" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
109 2'-10 1/2" x 5'-0" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
Second Floor
201 2'-6 12" x 3'-4" Casement WD PTD PTD
202 2'-6 12" x 3'-4" Casement WD PTD PTD
203 2'-6 12" x 3'-4" Casement WD PTD PTD
204 TBD
205 3-11" x 2'-10" Double Hung WD PTD PTD Match existing sill height and top of window
Garage
GA101 1'-10" x 3'-5" Double Hung WD PTD PTD
GENERAL NOTES: SEE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
1 See Specifications for window Allowances, if any.
2 Windows are based on Le-Page H100. Windows shall be wood.
3 Windows and exterior doors shall be provided by the same manufacturer.
4 Head height of windows shall match head height of exterior doors, unless noted otherwise.
5 Contractor is responsible for coordinating required jamb depths and for providing jamb extensions where necessary for wall thicknesses shown.
WINDOW DESCRIPTION:
] Window exteriors shall be Red Grandis, painted - as noted in the schedule.
2 Window interiors shall be Red Grandis, painted - as noted in the schedule
3 Interior and exterior casing shall match existing as noted on the drawings.
4 Window subsills shall be painted poly-ash or historic provided by manufacturer.
5 Glass shall be clear, double-pane insulating, argon-filled, low "E" glass.
6 Glazing shall comply with CPSC 16 CFR 1201, Category Class |
7 Grilles shall be simulated divided lites, mill spacer bar, muntin profile T.M.E. Width of muntins to be closest size to existing mutin thickness.
8 Grille and glazing bead profile shall be putty glaze exterior and ogee interior. Profile to be confirmed.
9 All operable windows shall be installed with manufacturer's standard screens. Screen frames shall match window.
10 All window details, including casing and muntin style, shall match existing.
HARDWARE NOTES:
1 Window hardware to be chosen from manufacturer's standard options.
2 All exposed hardware T.M.E.
3 Provide samples of all hardware for Architect and Owner review and approval prior to fabrication.
ENERGY NOTES:
1 Window glazing shall be advance Low-E insulated glass.
2 Window glazing shall have a maximum U-factor of 0.30.
3 Window glazing shall have a maximum SHGC value of 0.40.
4 Window glazing shall have an air infiltration rate of 0.3 cfm/sqft and meet AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S. 2/A440 or not exceed code limits per NFRC 400.

/1" WINDOW SCHEDULE
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EXISTING
EXERCISE ROOM

(NO NEW WORK)

EXISTING MECH

(NO NEW WORK)

ueP

DEMOLITION LEGEND:

"

|

S

uP

b‘.
\
| |/ EXISTNG CONCRETE
— 1/ RETANNG WALL TO
| BE MCDIFIED
/i
o
e
S
o
g INVESTIGATE DRAIN LINE
L SUMP U, REFLACE IF
<l NECESHARY
! |
T 5 |

EXISTING LAUNDRY

(NO NEW WORK)

EXISTING BUILDING
ABOYE

N J
N Ve
N 7
\\_ Ve

EXISTING CRAWL SPACE

(NO NEW WORK)

/C"\ LOWER LEVEL DEMO PLAN

|
|
|
|
|
|
I

\A\Qy 114"
18"

1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22"x3s"
1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 1I"xIT"

FRONT PORCH ABOVE

EXISTING TO REMANN

EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAN

M W2z EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED

77772———7777 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN
77770= == 777 EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED

BV

BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007

barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1 GENERAL CONTACTOR 16 RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS &
METHODS, JOB SAFETY, ¢ CONFORMANCE TO CODES

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING TO ARCHITECT'S OR OWNER'S ATTENTION

ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DRAWING INTENT

3 REMOVE ALL UNUSED PLUMBING LINES WHERE ACCESSIBLE AND PROPERLY

TERMINATE

4. REMOYE ALL UNUSED ELECTRICAL LINES WHERE ACCESSIBLE AND PROPERLY

TERMINATE

5. LOCATE ALL WATER SHUT-OFFS AND CUT OFF TO ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TO

BE DEMOLISHED

©. REMOVE SUPFLY, VENT AND WASTE LINES IN WALLS TO BE DEMOLISHED
AND CAP

1. REMOVE ¢ REPLACE ALL DETERIORATED CLAPBOARD, RAKES, SOFITS AND

ASSOCIATED TRIM

e. CONFIRM WITH OWNER BEFORE REMOVING ANY
SHRUBBERY OR PLANTS.

9. REMOVE %OIL AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW &" GRAVEL BASE BELOW SLABS
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REMOVE EXISTING STEPS
AND ENTIRE WOOD DECK
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LIVING ROOM
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r
I
I
I
I
I
I
L

REAR PORCH
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I I
L

- 1
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/ up
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I
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/CI"\ FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN
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SEE SHEET A2-2 —
DEMO EXISTING i
RAILING AND UPPER

LATTICE WORK g

REMOYE AND
RETANN EXISTING
CEILING FAN FOR
RE-USE

PROTECT EXISTING
RADIATOR COVER TO
REMAIN

eLL|=————— DEMO BAY WINDOW AND

BUILT-INS

PROTECT EXISTING
RADIATOR COVYER TO
REMAIN

DEMO RAILING

AAAAA

C2 \ EXTERIOR REAR PORCH REFERENCE PHOTO

174"
1/g"
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EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED

BV

BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007

barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

DEMOLITION NOTES:

L GENERAL CONTACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS 4
METHODS, JOB SAFETY, ¢ CONFORMANCE TO CODES

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR $HALL BRING TO ARCHITECT'S OR OWNER'S ATTENTION
ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DRAWING INTENT

3. REMOVE ALL UNUSED PLUMBING LINES WHERE ACCESSIBLE AND PROPERLY

TERMINATE

4.  REMOVE ALL UNUSED ELECTRICAL LINES WHERE ACCESSIBLE AND PROPERLY

TERMINATE

5. LOCATE ALL WATER SHUT-OFFS AND CUT OFF TO ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TO

BE DEMOLISHED

6. REMOVE SUPPLY, YENT AND WASTE LINES IN WALLS TO BE DEMOLISHED

AND CAP

1. REMOVE ¢ REFLACE ALL DETERIORATED CLAPBOARD, RAKES, SOFITS AND

ASSOCIATED TRIM

8. CONFIRM WITH OWNER BEFORE REMOVING ANY

SHRUBBERY OR FLANTS.

9. REMOVE SOIL AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW 6" GRAVEL BASE BELOW SLABS
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/ CI"\ SECOND FLOOR DEMO PLAN

DEMOLITION LEGEND:

/I Vﬁ/ J [;/ /I I/;/
g
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SECOND FLOOR
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]
[]
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— []
r—7 F—17 %\/V i —)
[ ]
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NO NEW WORK
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18"
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DEMO EXISTING WALL AS
SHOWN FOR NEW WINDOW

EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DOOR TO REMANN

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOYED
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BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007
barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

DEMOLITION NOTES:

I GENERAL CONTACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS ¢
METHODS, JOB SAFETY, ¢ CONFORMANCE TO CODES

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING TO ARCHITECT'S OR OWNER'S ATTENTION
ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DRAWING INTENT

3. REMOVE ALL UNUSED PLUMBING LINES WHERE ACCESSIBLE AND PROPERLY

TERMINATE

4.  REMOVE ALL UNUSED ELECTRICAL LINES WHERE ACCESSIBLE AND PROPERLY

TERMINATE

5. LOCATE ALL WATER SHUT-OFFS AND CUT OFF TO ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TO

BE DEMOLISHED

6.  REMOVE SUPPLY, YENT AND WASTE LINES IN WALLS TO BE DEMOLISHED

AND CAP

1. REMOVE ¢ REFLACE ALL DETERIORATED CLAPBOARD, RAKES, SOFITS AND

ASSOCIATED TRIM

8. CONFIRM WITH OWNER BEFORE REMOVING ANY

SHRUBBERY OR FPLANTS.

9. REMOVE %OIL AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW 6" GRAVEL BASE BELOW SLABS
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Historic Preservation Commission
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CONSTRUCTION LEGEND:
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2X6 8l60C. EXT WALLS, UNO.
2X4 91e0C. INT. WALLS, UNO.

POURED CONCRETE

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAN

m ] @ NEW DOOR

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAN
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1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007
barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255
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CONSTRUCTION LEGEND:

EXISTING TO REMAIN

NEW STUD WALL:
2X6 816OL. EXT WALLS, UNO.
2X4 6160C. INT. WALLS, UNO.

POURED CONCRETE

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

NEW DOOR
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NEW WINDOW
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BarnesVanze Architects Inc.

1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2

Washington DC 20007

barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255
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A4\ PHOTO CF LOCATION OF NEW WINDOW

T

m

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND:

EXISTING TO REMAIN

NEW STUD WALL:

2Xe 9160L. EXT WALLS, UNO.
2X4 8160C. INT. WALLS, UNO.

POURED CONCRETE

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAN

1 NEW DOOR

 / EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

NEW WINDOW

FRAMING DIMENSIONS (TO STUD
OR MASONRY BEARING, UNO.)

FINISH DIMENSION

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

FINISHED GRADES ARE INDICATED TO $HOW DESIGN
INTENT. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE CUT/FILL
REQUIREMENTS
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CONSTRUCTION LEGEND:

EXISTING TO REMAIN

NEW STUD WALL:
2Xe 9160L. EXT WALLS, UNO.
2X4 8160C. INT. WALLS, UNO.

POURED CONCRETE

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAN

NEW DOOR

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

BV

BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007
barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

] NEW WINDOW
ﬁk FRAMING DIMENSIONS (TO STUD
OR MASONRY BEARING, UNO.
DASHED LINE OF EXISTING BUILDING —’I FINISH DIMENSION
o . CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
[ [ ][]
l FINISHED GRADES ARE INDICATED TO SHOW DESIGN
m m m INTENT. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE CUT/FILL
REQUIREMENTS
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CSSF INSULATION

-CEILING JOIST PER STRUCTURAL

- 172" THICK GYPSUM WALL BOARD

FILL ENTIRE CAVITY WITH SPRAY FOAM, TYP.

COPPER GUTTER

TYP. WALL:
- IXI0 PTD POLY ASH VERTICAL SIDING OR PTD BEVELED
WD SIDING, EXPOSURE TME

- IX FURRING STRIPS

- 1" THICK R-5 XP% RIGID INSULATION, JOINTS TAFED,

- YAPOR PERMEABLE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
LAYER, HYDROGAP %A BY BENJAMIN OBDYKE OR EQUAL
- 172" STRUCTURAL WALL SHEATHING

- 2X6 STUDS WITH 3" CCSF 96.7 PER IN HIGH-DENSITY
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, R-20

- 5/8" THICK GYPSUM WALL BOARD

FLOOR SYSTEM:

-3/4" WOOD FLOORING TME. REFER TO SCHEDULE, OVER
-3/4" PLY SHEATHING OVER

-FLOOR JOISTS, REFER TO STRUCTURAL

PI. 2Xe WITH SILL SEALER
CLOSED CELL INSULATION @ RIMBOARD

XTERIOR GRADE (VARIES)
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IYP. SLATE ROCOF @ HIP DORMERS:
- SPANISH SLATE ROOFING TILES PER SPECIFICATIONS

- FURRING STRIPS OR "sKIP SHEATHING" OVER AS REQUIRED
- ROOFING MEMBRANE - YAPOR PERMEABLE

- 3/4" ROOF SHEATHING

- 2X RAFTERS, SPACED AND SIZED PER STRUCTURAL, WITH R-60 HD CSSF

INSULATION
-CEILING JOIST PER STRUCUTURAL
- 112" THICK GYPSUM WALL BOARD
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WATERPROOF BACK FACE OF STONE

TYPICAL FOUNDATION:
- BACKFILL DRAINAGE PROTECTION BOARD OVER

- 2'R-10 XP% INSULATION OVER

- FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING

- 12" THICK FOUNDATION WALL, SEE STRUCTURAL

- 15 MIL POLY. VAPOR BARRIER

- 2X4 FRAMING HELD 11/2" AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALL, INSULATED
- 112" PAPERLESS GWB, PTD

TYPICAL FOUNDATION FLOOR:

-FINISHED FLOOR, REFER TO SCHEDULE

-CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE, SEE STRUCTURAL

-15 MIL POLY YAPOR BARRIER

-2" RIGID INSULATION BOARD, R-I0, AT FULL EXTENT OF SLAB
-CRUSHED STONE

-PERIMETER DRAIN IN FILTER FABRIC

_—PT. PLATE WITH SILL SEALER BELOW

[

N R O A A
I T T T N T I T I T T T

— 41 PERFORATED PVYC FOOTING DRAN,
JL% SED IN FABRIC, REFER TO CIVIL
- LTNITSI"RUCTURAL
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3/4":1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22" X 35"
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CH. 15T FLOOR FF ELEVATION
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CH. LOWER LEVEL SLAB ELEVATION
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LIVING ROOM
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METAL ROCF PANELS WITH STANDING SEAMS

'CEDAR-BREATHER" VENTILATED
UNDERLAYMENT
WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE
3/4" ROOF SHEATHING
R-60 C86F INSULATION

COPPER GUTTER
| ZiuIuIRTEY 'igé T 31 /<
PTD 6/4 BOARD ' \ %]
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3 s - 5R"
« e 3 6
PTD 6/4 BOARD ? |
WRB OVERLAPS  © |
FLASHING u
s
3 474 CASING
5
METAL FLASHING

/ A\ PROPOSED WALL SECTION

AB2 ) 1-112":1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22" X 36"
3/4":1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 11" X 17"

PTD POLYASH SUBSIL— |
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VENEER
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Bl \ PROPOSED WALL SECTION
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/CI"\ PROPOSED WALL DETAIL

AB2 / 1-112"=1-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 22" X 36"
3/4"=1'-0" WHEN PRINTED AT 11" X 17"

TOP OF PLATE @ LINK

TYP. STANDING SEAM METAL @ LINK:
- METAL ROCF PANELS WITH STANDING SEAMS TO MATCH EXISTING
- "CEDAR-BREATHER "VENTILATED UNDERLAYMENT

- ROOFING MEMBRANE - YAPOR PERMEABLE

- 3/4" ROOF SHEATHING

- 2X8 o 16" SPACED PER STRUCTURAL, WITH R-60 HD C38F INSULATION
- 5/8" THICK GYPSUM WALL BOARD
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EIRIRIE i ﬂ - PTD POLY ASH TRIM BOARDS OVER
AL - IX FURRING STRIPS
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' , - VAPOR PERMEABLE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER, HYDROGAP 5A OR EQUAL
- 112" STRUCTURAL WALL SHEATHING
/ \ / - 2X6 STUDS WITH HIGH-DENSITY CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, R-20
/a0 T~ - 5/8" THICK GYPSUM WALL BOARD
42 AN /
=_ = f&
X s N / p
()]
3 S
AN
PTD WOOD DOOR REFER TO SCHEDULE -
L / AN
\ IYE. FIRST FLOOR SYSTEM
/ \ - AS PER AB-1, BUT W/ 1" R-5 XPS INTERIOR
M INSULATION, 8EAMS TAPED
\45-2) + = 4 LINK N\
— E N @J CELL 8PRAY FOAM INSULATION
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- 1" THICK R-5 XP5 RIGID INSULATION, JOINTS TAPED,
- 1/2" STRUCTURAL WALL SHEATHING
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND:
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$  SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

TIMER SWITCH

DUPLEX OUTLET

DUPLEX-220 OUTLET

QUADRAPLEX OUTLET

/2 SWITCHED OUTLET- UPPER HALF LIVE
ABOVE-COUNTER OUTLET

- O
3

RECESSED FLOOR OUTLET

SWITCHED RECESSED FLOOR OUTLET

RECESSED FLOOR TELEPHONE LINE OUTLET HOMERUN- (CAT. 5E OR BETTER)
RECESSED FLOOR DATA LINE OUTLET HOMERUN- (CAT. 5E OR BETTER)
RECESSED FLOOR CABLE TY OUTLET HOMERUN- CO-AXIAL

dE®Qo o s

TELEPHONE LINE OUTLET HOMERUN- (CAT. 5E OR BETTER)

B
X

FAX MACHINE LINE OUTLET HOMERUN- (CAT. 5E OR BETTER)
DATA LINE OUTLET HOMERUN- (CAT. 5E OR BETTER)

CABLE Tv OUTLET HOMERWN- CO-AXIAL

CEILING-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE W/ PULL CHAIN
WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE, WET LOCATION

RECESSED LOW-YOLTAGE FIXTURE

WALL-WASHER LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED WALL FIXTURE

UNDER COUNTER LOW YOLTAGE FIXTURE W/ REMOTE TRANSFORMER
UNDER COUNTER LIGHT FIXTURE

<

OO ®0 R Ka(

=21, | OSET LIGHT WITH DOOR-ACTIVATED SWITCH

INTERCONNECTED HARD-WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR
WITH BATTERY BACKUP

INTERCONNECTED HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
WITH BATTERY BACKUP

DUCTED EXHAUST FAN

THERMOSTAT

GARAGE DOOR OPENER

HEATER

FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

SPEAKER OUTLET IN COVER PLATE- HOMERUN TO STEREO
BUILT-IN SPEAKERS- HOMERUN TO STEREO

MOTION DETECTOR SECURITY LIGHTS

CEILING FAN / LIGHT

GARBAGE DISPOSAL
DOORBELL

©
DOORBELL CHIME
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ELECTRICAL NOTES:

R U

=

SEE FINISH SCHEDULE ¢ SPEC FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE PER APPLICABLE CODES.
ELECTRICIAN SHALL CALCULATE LOADS AND SERVICE SIZE.

LOCATE DOORBELL ON STRIKE SIDE OF FRONT ENTRY DOOR.
VERIFY WITH OWNER ALL HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF SWITCHES AND OUTLETS.

PROVIDE POWER TO ALL APPLIACES AND DEVICES. SEE APPLIANCE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS AND ONE
PER FLOOR IN HALLWAY/STAIRWELL AREAS, PER IRC AND ALL GOYERNING
CODES FOR THIS JURISDICTION. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED,
INTERCONNECTED, WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP.

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT ALL CIRCUITS AS REQUIRED BY CODE. ALL
EXTERIOR POWER RECEPTACLES SHALL ALSO BE WATERPROOF AND GROUND
FAULT INTERRUPTED.

ALL NEW OUTLETS AND RECEPTACLES TO BE ARC FAULT PROTECTED AT THE
PANEL.

85% OF LIGHTS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR LOW VOLTAGE FIXTURES AS PER
2012 IEEC.

PROVYIDE OUTLETS IN ADDITION TO THOSE SHOWN ON FLAN,
AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH SECTION NIlO4 OF IRC 2012.

PROVIDE TAMPER RESISTANT RECEFPTACLES FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTION E4002.14 OF IRC 2012 WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND:

$  SWITCH
DIMMER SWITCH B \/

1 TIMER SWITCH |
BarnesVanze Architects I_nc.
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barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255
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—— e g S ®  THERMOSTAT
-
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Montgomery County 6. PROVIDE POWER TO ALL APPLIACES AND DEVICES. SEE APPLIANCE 5
. . . SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. i
Historic Preservation Commission w —
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APPROVED
Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission

A . (32

REVIEWED

By Dan Bruechert at 9:47 am, Aug 20, 2025
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GENERAL

1.

F

ou

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, SHEETING AND MAKE SAFE ALL FLOORS, ROOFS, WALLS
AND ADJACENT PROPERTY, AS PROJECT CONDITIONS REQUIRE. A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, LICENSED BY THE STATE
OF MARYLAND AND HIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR, SHALL DESIGN ALL SHORING AND SHEETING AND SHALL SUBMIT
SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR THE OWNER’S REVIEW.

ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND SHALL
CONFORM TO THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (2021) AS MODIFIED
BY MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MD.

DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION GIVEN IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN VARIOUS ORIGINAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER,
AND LIMITED FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND MEASUREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL INFORMATION PERTAINING
TO EXISTING CONDITIONS BY ACTUAL MEASUREMENT AND OBSERVATION AT THE SITE. ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
EVALUATION BEFORE THE AFFECTED CONSTRUCTION IS PUT IN PLACE.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS SET OF DRAWINGS REPRESENTS THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION. ELECTRONIC VERSIONS (PDF, DWG) OF THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD NOT BE USED TO DETERMINE
DIMENSIONS OR GATHER ANY INFORMATION THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY LABELED OR OTHERWISE DENOTED IN
PLAN, SECTION, OR DETAIL. DUPLICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS FOR USE IN THE PREPARATION OF SHOP
DRAWINGS IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THIS INCLUDES ANNOTATED HARD—COPIES AND DIRECT REUSE OF ELECTRONIC
FILES.

ATl

BUILDING FOUNDATIONS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL HAVING MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 1500 PSF.
ADEQUACY OF BEARING STRATUM SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. ADJUST BOTTOM
OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS AS REQUIRED.

FINISH ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS BY HAND. NO FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED IN WATER OR ON FROZEN
GROUND. PROTECT FOOTINGS FROM FROST AFTER THEY ARE PLACED.

AT INTERSECTIONS BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING WALLS, STEP NEW FOOTING TO MATCH EXISTING. DRILL AND
GROUT 2—#5 BARS x 2'—6" LONG INTO EXISTING FOOTING IN HILTI HIT-HY200 ADHESIVE WITH 6" EMBEDMENT.
DO NOT PLACE FILL AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS UNLESS ADEQUATELY BRACED BY COMPLETED FLOORS OR
OTHER MEANS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY THE ARCHITECT.

FILL AND BACKFILL MATERIAL— CLEAN RUN OF BANK MATERIAL, FREE OF DELETERIOUS ORGANIC MATERIALS.
ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 2'-6" BELOW FINAL GRADE.

AST—IN—P R

—_

©w

10.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN THE CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SCHEDULE.
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS CONFORMING TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60. REINFORCING STEEL
SHALL BE DETAILED ACCORDING TO THE ACI MANUAL OF CONCRETE PRACTICE (ACI 315), LOCALLY APPROVED
EDITION.
WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185, WITH A MINIMUM ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH
OF 70,000 PSI.
CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE DESIGNED, REINFORCED, PLACED AND CURED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LOCALLY
APPROVED EDITION OF ACI 301, "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE”, AND ALL RECOMMENDED
PRACTICES CONTAINED THEREIN SHALL BE CONSIDERED MANDATORY FOR THIS PROJECT.
PROVIDE MINIMUM TEMPERATURE REINFORCEMENT, AS REQUIRED BY ACI-318, IN ALL SLABS AND WALLS
WHERE REINFORCEMENT IS NOT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS AND PIPE SLEEVES WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS. MINIMUM CONCRETE BETWEEN SLEEVES SHALL BE 6”.
PROVIDE CLEARANCE FROM FACE OF CONCRETE TO REINFORCEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

SLABS: 3/4”

BEAMS, COLUMNS: 11/2"

FOOTINGS: 3

EXTERIOR WALLS: 2” FOR #6 OR LARGER, 1 1/2” FOR #5 OR SMALLER

INTERIOR WALLS: 3/4”
ALL GROUT SHALL BE NON—SHRINK WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI.
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY WAIVED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD, CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL REPLACEMENT FOR
CONCRETE MIXES AT ALL CAST—IN-PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE 10% MINIMUM AND 33% MAXIMUM USING ONE
OF THE FOLLOWING: GROUND GRANULATED BLAST FURNACE SLAG (GGBFS) OR FLY ASH.
WHERE CONCRETE IS PLACED AGAINST AND DOWELED TO HARDENED CONCRETE AND/OR WHERE A ROUGHENED
SURFACE IS INDICATED IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, THE HARDENED CONCRETE SURFACE SHALL BE CLEAN
AND FREE OF LAITANCE AND SHALL BE ROUGHENED TO A FULL AMPLITUDE OF APPROXIMATELY 1/4”.

CONCRETE MASONRY WORK

1.

W

N

oo AW

©w

10.
1.

12.
13.

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE "NATIONAL CONCRETE MASONRY ASSOCIATION
SPECIFICATIONS,” (LOCALLY APPROVED EDITION) AND THE MASONRY STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE
SPECIFICATIONS (ACI 530.1 — LOCALLY APPROVED EDITION).
CONCRETE BLOCK WORK SHALL BE OF LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATE AND CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
STANDARDS:

SOLID BLOCK: ASTM C90, GRADE NI (F'm: 1900 PSI ON GROSS AREA)

HOLLOW BLOCK: ASTM C90, GRADE NI (F'm: 1900 PSI ON NET AREA)
COORDINATE BLOCK TYPES WITH STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
FILL ALL VOIDS SOLID IN PIERS AND DIRECTLY UNDER BEARING LOCATIONS AND ALL BELOW-GRADE
FOUNDATION WALLS.
WHERE A WOOD POST OR PIPE COLUMN BEARS DIRECTLY ON A CONCRETE MASONRY WALL, FILL ALL BLOCKS
SOLID WITHIN A 32" WIDTH, CENTERED ON THE POST OR PIPE COLUMN.
MORTAR SHALL BE ASTM C270, TYPE S FOR ALL WORK.
THE NET AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NEW MASONRY ASSEMBLIES, f'm, SHALL MEET OR EXCEED 1500
PSI.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL GROUT SHALL BE COARSE-TYPE, SHALL MEET ASTM C476-02, AND ITS
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL EXCEED f'm OR 2000 PSI, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.
WHERE GROUTED CELLS DO NOT EXCEED 4" IN DIAMETER, FINE GROUT SHALL BE USED.

. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING: NO LESS THAN NO. 9 GAUGE TRUSS-TYPE DUR-O-WAL OR EQUAL, SPACED @ 16"

0.C. VERTICALLY AND ABOVE ALL LINTELS.

. VERTICAL REINFORCING: NO LESS THAN #4 SPACED @ 48" 0.C. HORIZONTALLY AND AT THE EDGES OF ALL

WALL OPENINGS, INTERSECTIONS AND CORNERS.

. PROVIDE FABRICATED CORNER SECTIONS AT ALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

ALL BLOCK DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON STRUCTURAL PLANS ARE NOMINAL DIMENSIONS.

TRUCTURAL PA HEATHI

PROVIDE STRUCTURAL | PLYWOOD OR OSB SHEATHING WITH BOND CLASSIFICATIONS APPROPRIATE TO THE END
USE: "EXTERIOR” (PERMANENT EXPOSURE), OR "EXPOSURE I” (CONSTRUCTION EXPOSURE ONLY)

FLOOR SHEATHING: NOM. 3/4” THICK T & G PLYWOOD OR OSB (48/24 SPAN RATING), APA STURD-I-FLOOR,
OR ADVANTECH SUBFLOOR.

ROOF SHEATHING (STANDARD): NOM. 5/8” THICK T & G PLYWOOD OR OSB (48/24 SPAN RATING).

ROOF ?HEATHING (UNDER SLATE OR CLAY TILE): NOM. 3/4” THICK T & G PLYWOOD OR OSB (48/24 SPAN
RATING).

WALL SHEATHING (STANDARD): NOM. 1/2" THICK PLYWOOD (32/16 SPAN RATING).

WALL S)HEATHING (BEHIND SLATE, CLAY TILE, OR MASONRY VENEER): NOM. 3/4” THICK PLYWOOD (48/24 SPAN
RATING).

ALL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE GLUED AND SCREWED TO FLOOR JOISTS USING AN APA APPROVED ADHESIVE
(LOKTITE PL400 OR EQUAL).

USE PLY CLIPS OR OTHER EDGE SUPPORT AS REQUIRED FOR SHEATHING.

LEAVE %" SPACE AT ALL PLYWOOD PANEL END JOINTS AND %" SPACE AT ALL PLYWOOD PANEL EDGE JOINTS
EXCEPT WHEN USING T & G PANELS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO FRAMING WITH 10d COMMON NAILS @
4" 0.C. AT EACH SHEET PERIMETER AND 12" 0.C. ELSEWHERE. PROVIDE 2x6 BLOCKING AT ALL FREE EDGES.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, FLOOR SHEATHING UP TO 3/4” THICK SHALL BE FASTENED TO FRAMING WITH
2—-1/2" LONG SIMPSON WSNTL QUIK DRIVE SCREWS (0.175" DIA.), AND FLOOR SHEATHING GREATER THAN
3/4” SHALL BE FASTENED TO FRAMING WITH 3” LONG SIMPSON WSNTL QUIK DRIVE SCREWS. FLOOR
SHEATHING SHALL ALSO BE GLUED TO FRAMING USING AN APA-APPROVED ADHESIVE.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO FRAMING WITH 10d COMMON NAILS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAGMS SHALL BE UNBLOCKED.

A. UNBLOCKED DIAPHRAGMS: UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, FASTENERS OF SHEATHING TO FRAMING SHALL BE SPACED
@ 6" 0.C. AT SUPPORTED SHEATHING PANEL EDGES AND AT ALL DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES (PERIMETER OF
FLOOR/ROOF; PERIMETER OF ALL OPENINGS; AND ALL RIDGES, VALLEYS, HIPS, AND OTHER CHANGES IN SLOPE)
AND @ 1270.C. ELSEWHERE.

B. BLOCKED DIAPHRAGMS: UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, FASTENERS OF SHEATHING TO FRAMING SHALL BE SPACED @
6" 0.C. AT ALL SHEATHING PANEL EDGES AND @ 12" 0.C. ELSEWHERE. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT ALL
UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES TO RECEIVE FASTENERS.

1.
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20.
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22.

23.
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1.

FRAMING LUMBER

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL HAVE EACH PIECE GRADE STAMPED, SHALL BE SURFACED DRY (EXCEPT STUDS,
WHICH SHALL BE KILN—DRIED) AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIES AND GRADE:

RAFTERS AND JOISTS: HEM—FIR #2 OR SPRUCE—PINE-FIR #2

BEAMS, GIRDERS AND HEADERS: HEM—FIR #1 OR SPRUCE-PINE—FIR #1

STUDS AND PLATES: HEM—FIR STUD GRADE OR SPRUCE—PINE-FIR STUD GRADE
TIMBER LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIES AND GRADE:

POST AND TIMBER: HEM—FIR #1 OR SPRUCE-PINE-FIR #1

BEAMS AND STRINGERS: HEM—FIR #1 OR SPRUCE—PINE-FIR #1
PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD: PROVIDE TREATED SOUTHERN PINE #2 LUMBER COMPLYING WITH ACQ-D
(CARBONATE), COPPER AZOLE (CA-B), OR SODIUM BORATE (SBX (DOT) WITH NaSIO,) AT ALL LUMBER IN
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, OR AS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON ARCHITECTURAL OR STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS. ACZA TREATMENT IS NOT PERMITTED. TREATED LUMBER AND/OR PLYWOOD SHALL BEAR THE LABEL
OF AN ACCREDITED AGENCY SHOWING 0.40 PCF RETENTION. WHERE LUMBER AND/OR PLYWOOD IS CUT OR
DRILLED AFTER TREATMENT, THE TREATED SURFACE SHALL BE FIELD—TREATED WITH COPPER NAPTHENATE (THE
CONCENTRATION OF WHICH SHALL CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF 2% COPPER METAL) BY REPEATED BRUSHING,
DIPPING, OR SOAKING UNTIL THE WOOD ABSORBS NO MORE PRESERVATIVE.
ALL WOOD FRAMING INCLUDING DETAILS FOR BRIDGING, BLOCKING, FIRE STOPPING, ETC., SHALL CONFORM TO
THE LOCALLY APPROVED EDITION OF THE "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION” AND ITS
SUPPLEMENTS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (SEE
DESIGN LOADS AND FACTORS TABLE FOR IRC EDITION).
FASTENING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OF: THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE,
OR THE MANUFA())TURER’S RECOMMENDED FASTENING SCHEDULES. (SEE DESIGN LOADS AND FACTORS TABLE
FOR IRC EDITION
ALL FLUSH FRAMED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED GALVANIZED STEEL JOIST OR BEAM
HANGERS, MINIMUM 18 GAUGE, INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.
WHERE FRAMING LUMBER IS FLUSH FRAMED TO MICROLLAM, STEEL OR FLITCH-PLATE GIRDER, SET THESE
GIRDERS %" CLEAR (MIN.) BELOW TOP OF FRAMING LUMBER, TO ALLOW FOR SHRINKAGE.
STUD BEARING WALLS ARE TO BE 2x6, @ 16" O.C., UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.
LAP ALL PLATES AT CORNERS AND AT INTERSECTION OF PARTITIONS.

. STAGGER ALL TOP AND BOTTOM PLATE SPLICES A MINIMUM OF 32 INCHES.
. USE DOUBLE STUDS @ ENDS OF WALL AND ENDS OF WALL OPENINGS.
. AT THE ENDS OF ALL BEAMS, HEADERS AND GIRDERS PROVIDE A BUILT UP OR SOLID POST WHOSE WIDTH IS

AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE MEMBER IT IS SUPPORTING AND WHOSE DEPTH IS 4" (NOM.) AT
INTERIOR WALLS AND 6" (NOM.) AT EXTERIOR WALLS.

. USE DOUBLE TRIMMERS AND HEADERS AT ALL FLOOR OPENINGS WHERE BEAMS ARE NOT DESIGNATED.
. BRIDGING FOR SPANS UP TO 14 FT., PROVIDE 1 ROW. BRIDGING FOR SPANS OVER 14 FT., PROVIDE 2 ROWS.
. BUILT-UP BEAMS LESS THAN 8" DEEP SHALL BE SPIKED TOGETHER WITH (2) 16D NAILS @ 16" O.C.

BUILT-UP BEAMS GREATER THAN 8" DEEP SHALL BE SPIKED TOGETHER WITH (3) 16D NAILS @ 16" O.C.

. WHERE THERE IS NO PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING, PROVIDE DIAGONALS AT ALL EXTERIOR CORNERS OF STUD

WALLS AT EACH FLOOR. (1°x4” BRACES LET INTO STUDS AND NAILED AT EACH STUD CROSSING WITH (2) 10D
NAILS.)

. CHIMNEYS: ALL STUDS FOR CHIMNEY FRAMING TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM ATTIC FLOOR LEVEL UP. CHIMNEY

SHALL BE FACED WITH %" APA GRADED FIRE—RETARDANT PLYWOOD GLUED & SCREWED TO STUDS. WHERE
WALLS EXCEED 4'-0" IN WIDTH, INSTALL DIAGONAL METAL BRACING AT INSIDE FACE OF CHIMNEY AT ALL FOUR
WALLS.

. WHERE CANTILEVERED BEAMS ARE INDICATED, THE FAR CONNECTOR SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING AN

UPLIFT OF 1000 LBS. MIN., U.N.O.
NO NEW OR EXISTING JOISTS SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED WITHOUT APPROVAL.
ALL LIGHT-GAGE HANGERS SUPPORTING PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL MEET OR EXCEED G185 (1.85 oz
OF ZINC PER SQUARE FOOT). ALTERNATIVELY, STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS MAY BE USED. FASTENERS SHALL
MATCH THE SELECTED HANGER FINISH AND MATERIAL.
WHERE JOIST ORIENTATION IS PARALLEL TO EXTERIOR STUD OR FOUNDATION WALLS, PROVIDE FULL-SECTION
BLOCKING FOR 3 BAYS @ 4'-0" 0.C. MAX.

A. WHERE SHEATHING IS NOT CONTINUOUSLY FASTENED TO TOP OF JOISTS, PROVIDE 18 GAx 1%"x12" (MIN.)

FLAT TENSION STRAPS BETWEEN ALIGNED BLOCKING MEMBERS.
B. WHERE SHEATHING IS NOT CONTINUOUSLY FASTENED TO BOTTOM OF JOISTS, PROVIDE 18 GA.x 1)4"x12"
(MIN.) FLAT TENSION STRAPS BETWEEN ALIGNED BLOCKING MEMBERS.

ALL SILL PLATES SHALL BE P.T. AND ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION WALLS W/ }%” DIA. HEADED ANCHOR BOLTS
(ASTM F1554) @ 4'-0" 0.C. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (2) BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION WITH (1) BOLT
LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12" OR LESS THAN 7x BOLT DIA. FROM THE END OF EACH PLATE SECTION.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE OR GROUTED CMU CELLS. THE
BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE PLATE WIDTH AND HAVE A TIGHTENED NUT AND
WASHER.
WOOD BEAMS, JOIST, STUDS AND OTHERS COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS
THAN 2 INCHES (51 mm) FROM THE FRONT AND SIDES OF MASONRY FIREPLACES AND NOT LESS THAN 4
INCHES (102 mm) FROM THE BACK FACES OF MASONRY FIREPLACES. THE AIRSPACES SHALL NOT BE FILLED,
EXCEPT TO PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING WITH SECTION R1001.12.

H R _SCH

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN PLAN, PROVIDE HEADERS PER THE FOLLOWING:

ROUGH OPENING WIDTH: HEADER: JACK STUDS KING STUDS
2x4 WALL 2x6 WALL ALL INTERIOR ~ EXTERIOR
LESS THAN 3'—0” (2) 2x6 (3) 2x8 1 1 1
3-1 70 4'-0" (2) 2x8 (3) 2x8 1 1 2
4-1" 70 6'-0" (2) 2x10 (3) 2x10 2 2 2
6'=1" T0 8'-0" (2) 2x12 (3) 2x12 2 2 3
OVER 8'-0"  mm SEE PLANS———————— e

NOTES: AT FLUSH FRAMED BEAMS PROVIDE THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF KING STUDS NOTED, 2 MINIMUM.

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS

WOOD |-JOISTS: PROVIDE ENGINEERED WOOD [-JOISTS, SIZES AND SERIES AS SHOWN, AS MANUFACTURED BY
WEYERHAUSER OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’'S STANDARD
RECOMMENDATIONS AND DETAILS, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION BRACING, MINIMUM BEARING LENGTHS, WEB
STIFFENERS, SQUASH BLOCKS, BLOCKING, KNOCKOUTS AND HOLES, ETC. THE JOIST SPACING IDENTIFIED ON
PLAN MAY BE EXCEEDED AT ISOLATED LOCATIONS TO ACCOMMODATE THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES PROVIDED
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:
A. THE SUM OF TWO ADJACENT JOISTS SPACINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO TIMES THE AVERAGE SPACING
SHOWN ON PLAN.
B. NO SINGLE JOIST SPACING SHALL EXCEED 21"
RIM BOARDS: PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 1" THICK RIM BOARDS, TIMBERSTRAND LSL AS MANUFACTURED BY
WEYERHAUSER, OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
AT THE PERIMETER OF ALL FLOOR PLATFORMS.
MICROLLAM BEAMS: PROVIDE ENGINEERED BEAMS, SIZES AS SHOWN, MICROLLAM LVL (Fb=2600 PSI,
E=2,000,000 PSI) OR PARALLAM PSL (Fb=2900 PSI, E=2,000,000 PSI) AS MANUFACTURED BY WEYERHAUSER
OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD
RECOMMENDATIONS AND DETAILS.
GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER (SOFTWOOD): PROVIDE ENGINEERED BEAMS, SIZES AS SHOWN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AITC 117-04 DESIGN STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER OF SOFTWOOD
SPECIES. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL LAMINATIONS SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE.
A. ANTHONY POWER COLUMNS: COMBINATION 50 SOUTHERN PINE N1D14
B. ANTHONY POWER PRESERVED COLUMNS: COMBINATION 50 SOUTHERN PINE N1D14
C. ANTHONY POWER BEAMS: 3000 Fb — 2.1E — 300 Fv
D. ANTHONY POWER PRESERVED BEAMS: 24F—V5M1/SP (2400 Fb - 1.8E — 300 Fv)
WHERE JOIST ORIENTATION IS PARALLEL TO EXTERIOR STUD OR FOUNDATION WALLS, PROVIDE FULL-SECTION
BLOCKING FOR 3 BAYS @ 4'-0" 0.C. MAX.
A. WHERE SHEATHING IS NOT CONTINUOUSLY FASTENED TO TOP OF JOISTS, PROVIDE 18 GA.x 1%"x12" (MIN.) FLAT
TENSION STRAPS BETWEEN ALIGNED BLOCKING MEMBERS.
B. WHERE SHEATHING IS NOT CONTINUOUSLY FASTENED TO BOTTOM OF JOISTS, PROVIDE 18 GA.x 1%"x12" (MIN.)
FLAT TENSION STRAPS BETWEEN ALIGNED BLOCKING MEMBERS.
USE DOUBLE TRIMMERS AND HEADERS AT ALL FLOOR OPENINGS WHERE BEAMS ARE NOT DESIGNATED.
BRIDGING FOR SPANS UP TO 14 FT., PROVIDE 1 ROW. BRIDGING FOR SPANS OVER 14 FT., PROVIDE 2 ROWS.

1.

2.

3.
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9.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING GOVERNING STANDARDS:

A. AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS” AND "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL
BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES,” LOCALLY APPROVED EDITIONS.

B. AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS) D1.1 "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE——STEEL", LOCALLY APPROVED EDITION.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING ASTM SPECIFICATIONS, U.N.O.:
W—SHAPES, AND CHANNELS: ASTM A992 (CHANNELS LESS THAN 8" DEEP MAY BE ASTM A36)
ANGLES, S—SHAPES, M-SHAPES, AND HP—-SHAPES: ASTM A572 GRADE 50
HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS) — RECTANGULAR AND ROUND: ASTM A500, GRADE C
STRUCTURAL PIPE SECTIONS: ASTM A53, GRADE B
STRUCTURAL TEES (WT, ST, MT): SAME AS THE FULL SHAPE FROM WHICH THE TEE IS SPLIT
PLATES: ASTM A36
BAR STOCK: ASTM A572 GRADE 50
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS (TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONNECTION DESIGNER) SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
a. CONVENTIONAL: ASTM 3125 GRADE-A325, OR GRADE-A490
b. TWIST-OFF TYPE TENSION CONTROLLED: ASTM F3125 GRADE F1852, OR GRADE F2280
F. ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM F1554, GRADE 55-S1 (WELDABLE). FURNISHED WITH NUTS AND WASHERS. ANCHOR BOLTS
SHALL HAVE HEADED ENDS OR NUTS WELDED (TACK AT BOTTOM SIDE OF NUT) AT EMBEDDED END.
THREADED RODS: ASTM A36
STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTED TO BE STAINLESS STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A276 STAINLESS STEEL GRADE 304.
ALL STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F593 ALLOY 304.
ALL STAINLESS STEEL NUTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F594 ALLOY 304.
K. WELDED HEADED SHEAR STUDS: A108 3/4" DIAMETER.
STEEL CONNECTIONS:

A. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE LOCAL JURISDICTION WORKING FOR THE
FABRICATOR, WHO SHALL PROVIDE CALCULATIONS. CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO SHOP
DRAWING SUBMISSION AND UTILIZE [ASD/LRFD PER EOR] LOADS AND PROCEDURES. STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS
SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE CONNECTION SPECIALTY ENGINEER PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FOR REVIEW BY THE
DESIGN TEAM. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE REVIEW STAMP OF THE CONNECTION SPECIALTY ENGINEER, OR
BE PROVIDED WITH A SIGNED AND SEALED LETTER, INDICATING APPROVAL OF THE DETAILING OF APPLICABLE
CONNECTIONS.

B. ALL BOLTS USED IN CONNECTIONS AT THE END OF AXIALLY LOADED MEMBERS, AND ALL BOLTS IN MOMENT
CONNECTIONS (INCLUDING VERTICAL SHEAR) SHALL BE DESIGNED AS SLIP—CRITICAL.

C. REINFORCING OF THE CONNECTED MEMBER IS TO BE PROVIDED AT CONNECTIONS WHERE CUTS REDUCE THE
SHEAR OR MOMENT CAPACITY BELOW THAT REQUIRED TO SUSTAIN THE REACTION. FLANGES AND WEBS OF THE
CONNECTED MEMBER ARE TO BE REINFORCED WHERE THE LOCAL CAPACITY TO SUSTAIN THE CONNECTION LOAD
IS INADEQUATE.

D. UNLESS OTHERWISE DEFINED BY WORK POINTS IN THESE DRAWINGS, ALL BEAM END CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
DESIGNED AND DETAILED TO DELIVER BEAM END REACTIONS (SHOWN IN PLAN OR OTHERWISE HEREIN) TO:

ii. THE SHEAR CENTER OF THE SUPPORTING ELEMENT IN THE CASE OF SHEAR FORCES.
ii. THE CENTROIDS OF THE CONNECTED MEMBERS IN THE CASE OF AXIAL LOADS.
ii. THE PROJECTED HEIGHT OF THE BEAM CROSSING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE SUPPORTING MEMBER IN THE
CASE OF FIXED END MOMENTS.
E. PROVIDE MINIMUM CONNECTION CAPACITIES ACCORDING TO THE NOMINAL BEAM SIZES BELOW, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED IN PLAN:

i. W8/W10 — 15k LRFD/12k ASD

i. WI12/W14 — 35k LRFD/25k ASD

ii. W16 — 50k LRFD/35k ASD

iv. W18 — 70k LRFD/50k ASD

v. W21 - 80k LRFD/56k ASD

vi. W24 — 95k LRFD/66k ASD

THE DEPTH OF SHEAR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF HALF THE DEPTH OF THE MEMBER, U.N.O.
MOMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE TYPE 1 (FULL RIGIDITY), DESIGNED FOR THE CONNECTED ELEMENT'S YIELD
MOMENT, U.N.O.

H. PROVIDE MECHANICALLY GALVANIZED BOLTS FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS.

MINIMUM SIZE WELD, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, IS 1/4" FILLET.

J. COLUMN SPLICES SHALL BE PER AISC TABLE 14-3. IN ADDITION TO FLANGE CONNECTIONS, PROVIDE A WEB
CONNECTION FOR LOADS INDICATED OR A MINIMUM FACTORED LOAD OF 22 KIPS ORIENTED IN THE PLANE OF
THE WEB.

K. EXISTING STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE EVALUATED BY THE CONNECTION SPECIALTY ENGINEER PRIOR TO FIELD
MODIFICATION FOR CONNECTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH NEW WORK.

SHOP AND ERECTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
NO FABRICATION OF STEEL SHALL COMMENCE WITHOUT APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS.

WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS LICENSED BY THE GOVERNING LOCALITY AND CERTIFIED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1. WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE ASTM A233, CLASS E70XX (USE LOW HYDROGEN
ELECTRODES FOR A992, GRADE 50 STEEL).

STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE FINISHED PER THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

A. GALVANIZE ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHER, AND STEEL SUPPORTING EXTERIOR ELEMENTS.

i. HOT-DIP GALVANIZING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A123. REPAIR SCRATCHED OR ABRADED GALVANIZED
SURFACES WITH COLD GALVANIZING ZINC—RICH PAINT.

B. WHERE SHOP PAINTING IS REQUIRED BY PROJECT SPECIFICATION, PROVIDE MODIFIED ALKYD PER MANUFACTURER
REQUIREMENTS. ALL FIELD PAINTING SHALL BE PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

C. FACES OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SUPPORTING METAL DECK WITH WELDED FASTENING, OR RECEIVING
WELDED SHEAR STUDS, SHALL REMAIN FREE OF ALL PAINT AND PRIMER.

ALL BEAMS, EXCEPT CANTILEVER BEAMS, SHALL BE FABRICATED WITH NATURAL CAMBER UP. CANTILEVER BEAMS SHALL
BE FABRICATED SO THAT NATURAL CAMBER RAISES CANTILEVER END, U.N.O.
LINTELS SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER ALL OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS AS FOLLOWS:

—rommowmx»

R

om

MASONRY OPENING LINTEL
4'-0" OR LESS L4x3 1/2x5/16"
4'-1" 10 7-0" L6x3 1/2x5/16"

A. 3 1/2" LEGS ARE HORIZONTAL.

B. PROVIDE ONE ANGLE FOR EACH 4" OF WALL THICKNESS.

C. PROVIDE L5x5x5/16" ANGLES FOR 6" THICK WALLS AND PARTITIONS.

D. PROVIDE MINIMUM 6" BEARING ON EACH END, U.N.O.
FIELD CUTTING OR BURNING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT WHEN APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER
OF RECORD.

10. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MISCELLANEOUS STEEL NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. STEEL

EXPOSED AS AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH ELEMENT IS TO BE CLASSIFIED AS ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED
STRUCTURAL STEEL (AESS) PER AISC, U.N.O. REDUCED TOLERANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

11. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL HSS AND PIPE COLUMNS SHALL BE FULLY CAPPED WITH 1/4” THICK A36

PLATE MATCHING HIGHEST ELEVATION OF THE CONNECTED MEMBERS.

12. PROVIDE MISCELLANEOUS STEEL AT COLUMNS AND BEAMS AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE END AND SIDE SUPPORTS

1.

TO ALL STEEL DECK.

HOP_DRAWI REQUIR

THE FOLLOWING SHOP DRAWINGS ARE REQUIRED FOR REVIEW. ADDITIONAL SHOP DRAWINGS MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR
REVIEW PER REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR THEIR SUB—CONTRACTOR:

A. STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS WITH CONNECTION CALCULATIONS.

B. CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT SHOP DRAWINGS WITH WALL ELEVATIONS.

C. CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS.

D. ENGINEERED LUMBER SHOP DRAWINGS.

1.

THE

INSPECTION AND TESTING

FOLLOWING MINIMUM INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A TESTING AGENCY ENGAGED BY THE OWNER.

ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION'S SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PROGRAM

(SEE

OOm>

E

ITEM 2).:

WELDING

SUBGRADE FOR FOUNDATIONS

HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING

QUALITY CONTROL OF CONCRETE MATERIALS, BATCHING, STRENGTH, SLUMP, AIR CONTENT, UNIT WEIGHT,
TEMPERATURE, FORMS, SIZE AND PLACEMENT OF REINFORCEMENT.

STABILITY OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.

WHILZRE REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION, A SEPARATE SCHEDULE OF INSPECTIONS WILL BE COMPLETED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE JURISDICTION’S REQUIREMENTS. THE TESTING AGENCY SHALL FILE THIS SCHEDULE

AND

ALL OTHER NECESSARY FORMS WITH THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

CAST—IN—PLACE CONCRETE (IF NO SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT PROVIDED):

A,

B.
C.

INSPECT THE FORMWORK AND REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AND SHOP DRAWINGS.

MONITOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE PLACEMENT FOR CONFORMANCE BASED ON ACI STANDARDS.

AT THE TIME OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT, CAST CYLINDERS AND TAKE COMPOSITE CONCRETE SAMPLES FOR
THE PURPOSES OF TESTING AIR ENTRAINMENT, SLUMP, DENSITY, AND COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS
FOLLOWS:

1. SAMPLE FRESH CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C172. MOLD TEST CYLINDERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C31.

2. CAST AND LAB CURE THE FOLLOWING NUMBER OF TEST CYLINDERS FOR EACH DAY'S POUR OR
EACH 50 CUBIC YARDS, WHICHEVER RESULTS IN MORE TEST CYLINDERS:

— 3 FOR 7-DAY TEST
— 3 FOR 28-DAY TEST,
— 1 HELD FOR CHECKING LOW BREAK RESULTS.

3. FIELD—CURED CYLINDERS SHALL BE CAST FOR HOT AND COLD WEATHER CONCRETE PLACEMENTS (2
FOR 7-DAY AND 2 FOR 28-DAY). COLD WEATHER CONCRETE PLACEMENTS OCCUR WHEN THE
AVERAGE EXPECTED AIR TEMPERATURES FOR 3 CONSECUTIVE DAYS FOLLOWING THE PLACEMENT ARE
LESS THAN 40 DEGREES, RESPECTIVELY. HOT WEATHER CONCRETE PLACEMENTS OCCUR WHEN THE
AIR TEMPERATURE AT THE TIME OF PLACEMENT EXCEEDS 90 DEGREES.

3. FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE, TESTS SHALL BE MADE TO VERIFY THAT THE CONCRETE DENSITY
CONFORMS TO THE RANGE OF 110-115 PCF (NOT REQUIRED FOR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE).

4. MAKE ADDITIONAL TESTS OF IN—PLACE CONCRETE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE WHEN CYLINDER
TEST RESULTS INDICATE SPECIFIED CONCRETE STRENGTHS HAVE NOT BEEN ATTAINED (DIRECTED BY
THE A/E TEAM), OR WHEN REQUESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR EARLY FORMWORK REMOVAL.

STRUCTURAL STEEL (IF NO SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT PROVIDED):

A,
B.

C.

VISUALLY INSPECT ALL FILLET WELDS, AND BOLTED CONNECTIONS.
MONITOR THE INSTALLATION OF BOLTS REQUIRING PRE—TENSIONING FOR CONFORMANCE WITH SPECIFIC
PRE—CALIBRATED TIGHTENING PROCEDURES.
PERFORM WELDING INSPECTION AND TESTING PROCEDURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AWS CODE.
1. TEST EACH FULL PENETRATION BUTT OR GROOVE WELD AND ALL PARTIAL PENETRATION WELDS, AS
WELL AS ANY SUSPECT POOR QUALITY FILLET WELD PER ONE OF THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES:
a. LIQUID PENETRANT INSPECTION: ASTM E 165. RESERVE THIS TEST FOR FILLET WELDS ONLY.
b. MAGNETIC PARTICLE INSPECTION: ASTM E 709; PERFORMED ON ROOT PASS AND ON FINISHED
WELDS. CRACKS OR ZONES OF INCOMPLETE FUSION OR PENETRATION ARE NOT ACCEPTED.
c. ULTRASONIC INSPECTION: ASTM E 164.
d. RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION: ASTM E 94

APPROVED
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BRICK MASONRY
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CONCRETE MASONRY (CMU) — STEEL BEAM MOMENT CONNECTION
EXIST. CONCRETE WALL | STEEL BEAM EMBEDDED WALL PLATE CONNECTION
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CONCRETE WALL x] DENOTES NUMBER OF 3%’¢x4%” LONG HEADED SHEAR STUDS CONNECTION SCHEDULE
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O— . . —  EXIST. WOOD RAFTER [ESSS CONSTRUCTION DOWN TO THE FOUNDATION ONE FASTENER IN EACH CONNECTOR
7 LUS410 FLANGE MAY BE OMITTED DUE TO
— e — . - EXIST. WOOD BEAM CONFLICTS WITH BEAM FLANGE
—---B---— 00D FosT THRU OR ng(\)/\rg (REFER TO NOTES FOR 8 H2.5A PLUS Tsp | 2:5A RAFTER TO DBL TOP PLATE. TSP
et EXIST. WOOD FRAMING TO BE REMOVED DBL TOP PLATE TO STUD
(@) INDICATES STEEL POST UP 9 HU416 SIMPSON TITEN TURBO SCREWS TO
_______ EXIST. STEEL BEAM CONCRETE AND MASONRY
® INDICATES STEEL POST THRU OR DOWN NOTE:
——ti——tr—s—  EXIST. STEEL BEAM TO BE REMOVED CONNECTION DESIGNATIONS AS LISTED REFER TO SIMPSON STRONG-TIE WOOD
@ DENOTES CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS (SEE SCHED.) CONSTRU(,)TION CONNECTORS. EQUIVALENT CONNECTORS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL.
(B —447) INDICATES TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION
EXPOSURE CATEGORIES AND CLASS MIX PROPERTIES OTHER
MAX. MAX. , MAX. CL-
MIX FREEZING,/THAWING | SULFATE | PERMEABILITY |  CORROSION MIN. f'c | TARGET AIR SLUMP
LOCATION AGGREGATE WATER /CEMENT (% Wt
NO. () () (P) PROTECTION () | ™"(jnch) RATIO (PS) | CONTENT | opyenr) | (INCHES)
1 | FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION WALLS F1 S0 PO c1 0.75 0.45 4500 |5% (£1.5%)|  0.30 4
2 | INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE FO S0 PO co 0.75 0.45 3500 | ENTRAPPED 1.00 4
3 | EXTERIOR gtﬁgg'TERRACE F3 S0 PO c2 0.75 0.40 5000 |6% (£1.5%)|  0.15 4
RETAINING/SITE WALLS AND
4 S TINGS F2 S0 PO o 0.75 0.45 4500 |6% (+1.5%)|  0.30 4
5 GARAGE SLAB F3 S0 PO 2 0.75 0.40 5000 | ENTRAPPED 0.15 4
g | CONCRETE gééﬁ ON METAL F2 S0 PO c2 0.75 0.45 4000 |5% (£15%)| 0.5 5
NOTE:
1. "MAX. CI=" DENOTES MAXIMUM WATER-SOLUBLE CHLORIDE ION CONTENT IN CONCRETE
2. SEE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR LIMITS ON CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS USED TO REDUCE THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PORTLAND CEMENT
3. TARGET SLUMP VALUES ARE PRIOR TO THE ADDITION OF ANY ADMIXTURES
4. THE USE OF ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CHLORIDE SALTS IS NOT PERMITTED IN CONCRETE TO PLACED ON METAL DECK
5. CALCULATED EQUILIBRIUM UNIT WEIGHT OF LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE SHALL BE 110 PCF
DESIGN LOADS AND FACTORS DESIGN CODE: 2021 IRC
LIVE LOAD DATA ROOF LOAD DATA DEAD LOAD DATA WIND LOAD DATA EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA SOIL DESIGN DATA DEFLECTIONS LIMITS FOR WOOD FRAMING
FLOOR OR ROOF AREA |LOAD (PSF)|LOAD TYPE VALUE (PSF) | AREA VALUE (PSF) | PARAMETER VALUE | PARAMETER VALUE PARAMETER VALUE LL L | An(in)
TYP. FLOOR (U.N.O.) 40 ?F?S)UND SNOW LOAD 30 |FLOOR (WoOD) 5 i ib> | SHORT-PERIOD MAP VALUE  (Ss) 15.0% g AT—REST PRESSURE CONDITION 65 PSF/FT | RAFTERS L/360 |L/240 | 0.75
g
EXTERIOR BALCONIES 60 NON—DRIFT SNOW 30 FLOOR (TILE) 30 WIND EXPOSURE B |SEISMIC SITE CLASS D ACTIVE PRESSURE CONDITION 45 PSF/FT |ROOF BEAMS L/240 |L/180 | 0.75
IMPORTANCE 180
DECKS 40 DRIFTING SNOW PER CODE |PARTITION 10 FACTOR 1.0 | CLORT_PERIOD DESIGN SPECTRAL o PASSIVE PRESSURE CONDITION pSF/FT | OIST L/480 | L/360 | 0.625
RESPONSE ACCELERATION (Sps) L% g
STAIRS 40 ROOF 15 SURCHARGE LOADS 100 PSF |FLOOR BEAMS L/360 |L/240 | 0.75
RESIDENTIAL SEISMIC DESIGN S.0.G. COEFFICIENT OF SLIDING JOISTS/BEAMS—TILE OR STONE
SLEEPING ROOMS 30 SLATE ROOF 40 CATEGORY A 2T 03 [N L/600 |L/480| 0.5
ATTICS WITH STORAGE 20 SHEAR WALL TYPE PER R301.2.2, THE SEISMIC PROVISIONS OF THE RESIDENTIAL FACTORS OF SAFETY (OTM & SLIDING) 1.5
TTCS WIRoOT BUILDING CODE ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO DETACHED ONE—FAMILY T HE;Eﬁ;fOR XFER BEAMS| | /600 | L/600 | 0.3
STORAGE 10 CS-WSP (U.N.O.) DWELLINGS ASSIGNED TO SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A, B, OR C. )

ADD'L
ADJ.
AJE
ALT.
APC
APPROX.
ARCH.
B.O.
BLDG.
BM
BOT.
BRG
BSMT
CANT.
(C.E)
CFS
C.l.
C.IP.
C.J.
CLG
CLR
CMU
COoL.
CONC.
COORD.
CONTR.
COTR.
CTR.
D.BA.
DBL
DEMO
DTL
DIA.
DIAG.
DIM.
D.L.
DN
DO
DWG(S)
DWL
(E)
EXIST.
EA.
E/
EA.
E.J.
EL
EMBED.
ENGR
EOR.
EQ.
E.S.
EXT.
E.W.
FNDN
FIN.
FLR.
FRMG
F.S.
FTG
F.P.
F.W.
GA.
GALV.
G.B.
G-LAM
HORIZ.
H.P.
HT.
HVAC

.D.
.F.
l.J.
INFO.
INT.
JT.

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

ADDITIONAL

ADJACENT

DESIGN TEAM OF RECORD
ALTERNATIVE

ANTHONY POWER COLUMN
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECTURAL/ARCHITECT
BOTTOM OF

BUILDING

BEAM

BOTTOM

BEARING

BASEMENT

CANTILEVERED

CONCRETE ENCASED MEMBER
COLD FORMED STEEL
CAST IRON

CAST IN PLACE

CONTROL JOINT

CEILING

CLEAR

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COLUMN

CONCRETE

COORDINATE

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACT OFFICER’S TECHNICAL REP.

CENTER
DEFORMED BAR ANCHOR
DOUBLE

DEMOLITION

DETAIL

DIAMETER

DIAGONAL

DIMENSION

DEAD LOAD

DOWN

DITTO

DRAWING(S)

DOWEL

EXISTING MEMBER OR DIMENSION
EXISTING

EACH

EDGE OF

EACH FACE

EXPANSION JOINT
ELEVATION

EMBEDMENT

ENGINEER

ENGINEER OF RECORD
EQUAL

EACH SIDE

EXTERIOR

EACH WAY

FOUNDATION

FINISH

FLOOR

FRAMING

FAR SIDE

FOOTING

FIRE PROTECTION

FLAT WISE

GAUGE

GALVANIZE

GRADE BEAM

GLUE LAMINATED LUMBER
HORIZONTAL

HIGH POINT

HEIGHT

HEATING, VENTILATION & AR
CONDITIONING

INSIDE DIAMETER

INSIDE FACE

ISOLATION JOINT
INFORMATION

INTERIOR

JOINT

L.L.
LLH
LLV
LSL
LVL
L—W
L.P.
L.W.
MAX.
MECH.
MEP

MFR.
MIN.
MISC.
M.0.
N.F.
N.I.C.
NO.
NOM.
N.S.
N.T.S.
0.C.
0.D.
OF.
OPNG.
OPP.
P.AF.
PC.
P/C
PERP.
PL.
PLF
PS|
PSL
P-T
P.T.
REINF.
REQ'D
REV.
R.0.
SCHED.
SECT.
SIM.
S.LF.
5.0.6
SPEC.
SQR.
S.S.
STD.
STIFF.
STIR.
STL.
SQR.
S-W
SYM.
T.C.
T.0.
T&B
TEMP.
T&G
THK.
TLS.
TR.
TYP.
U.N.O.
u-p
VERT.
V.LF.
w/
W.P.

WWF

O OS © =

LIVE LOAD

LONG LEG HORIZONTAL
LONG LEG VERTICAL
LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
LONG WAY

LOW POINT

LIGHT WEIGHT

MAXIMUM

MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING &
F.P.

MANUFACTURER

MINIMUM

MISCELLANEOUS

MASONRY OPENING

NEAR FACE

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NEAR SIDE

NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OUTSIDE FACE

OPENING

OPPOSITE

POWER ACTUATED FASTENER
PIECE

PRECAST CONCRETE
PERPENDICULAR

PLATE

POUND PER LINEAR FOOT
POUND PER SQUARE INCH
PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER
POST TENSIONED
PRESERVATIVE TREATED
REINFORCED

REQUIRED

REVISION

ROUGH OPENING
SCHEDULE

SECTION

SIMILAR

STEP IN FOOTING

SLAB ON GRADE
SPECIFICATION

SQUARE

STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD

STIFFENER

STIRRUP

STEEL

SQUARE

SHORT WAY

SYMMETRICAL

TERRA COTTA

TOP OF

TOP AND BOTTOM
TEMPORARY

TOUNGE AND GROOVE
THICK(NESS)

TENSION LAP SPLICE
TRANSFER

TYPICAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNDERPINNING

VERTICAL

VERIFY IN FIELD

WITH

WORK POINT

WATER PROOF

WELDED WIRE FABRIC
NUMBER

CENTER LINE
DIAMETER
PROPERTY LINE

APPROVED

Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission
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/1 LATERAL FRAMING PLAN

S100 / SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

BRACED WALL LINE

@ SCHEDULE
: MARK LENGTH OF BRACING (FT)
INe | (SEE
<> SCHED.) REQUIRED PROVIDED
1 @ 6.21 19.42
2 @ 6.21 22.00
A @ 5.06 13.23
B @ 5.06 24.50

BRACED WALL LINE

SCHEDULE - GARAGE

MARK LENGTH OF BRACING (FT)
UNE | sehe)
: REQUIRED PROVIDED
G1 @ 254 19.5
) @ 954 17.5
GA @ 1.87 13.5
>
5 GB <3> 1.87 6.5

/ 2\ LATERAL FRAMING PLAN - GARAGE

S100 / SCALE: 1/4’=1'-0"

BV

BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007
barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

© 2024 Barnes Vanze Architects - BVA

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING PER SCHEDULE

FIELD FASTENERS PER
SCHEDULE

EDGE FASTENERS PER
SCHEDULE

5 35— F—— 9% —F & & — 50— 99 —F & & & &— &
[]
1

[
L
I I L
;
+
i

-
.—IL—.—-‘—'—.—

HEAD) OR WALLBOARD NAIL (.0915" x

1 7%" LONG, '%4" HEAD) OR .120"
NAIL x 1 9" LONG, MIN, 3" HEAD

GYP. BD. WALL 3. WHERE WALLS ARE SHEATHED ON TWO

0/2" MIN. SIDES, PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE

THICKNESS)

FASTENERS @
7" 0.C. (FIELD)

FASTENERS @
I é[ 4" 0.C.
I (PERIMETER)

[
L
I L
I-
+
f

STANDARD DETAIL:
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
/3 SHEATHING NAILING PATTERN

STANDARD DETAIL:

GYPSUM BOARD
/4 SHEATHING NAILING PATTERN

OFFSET TO FALL ON DIFFERENT
FRAMING MEMBERS

S100 / SCALE: N.T.S.

S100 / SCALE: N.T.S.

GENEEAL WO TS MINIMUM BRACED WALL PANEL LENGTHS
1. LEJ)IEI(ISEE[S) Ell(%LE%‘OTHERWISE IN PLANS OR ELEVATIONS, ALL SHEAR WALL LINES MEET OR WALL HEIGHT
A, PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF IRC R602.10. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR METHOD v-0" | 100" | 11'=0" | 122=0"
APPLICABLE VERSION AS MODIFIED BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT.
B. PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF APA NARROW WALL BRACING METHOD MINIMUM PANEL LENGTH (INCHES)*
2. WALLS NOT MEETING THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN ENGINEERED AND DETAILED
HEREIN TO RESIST WIND FORCES CALCULATED USING PARAMETERS DEFINED IN THE ADJACENT(”%IEQ; OPENING
DRAWINGS.
3. DETAILS AND TABLE INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM APPLICABLE IRC CODE AS MODIFIED BY < 70 P 30" _— e
LOCAL GOVERNMENT LISTED IN GENERAL NOTES. THIS INFORMATION IS PROVIDED FOR : . _ _ _
CONVENIENCE. ANY VARIANCES FROM THE CODE ARE UNINTENTIONAL. 76 29 30 33 36
4. WHERE ONE OR MORE WALL SEGMENTS ARE DENOTED WITH A CONTINUOUS BRACING ; ; ; - -
CONSTRUCTION METHOD (CS-WSP, CS—G, OR CS—PF), STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING CS-WSP, C5-5FB 80 30 30 33 3
SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE 84" 32" 32" 33" 36"
AFFECTED WALL. SHEATHABLE SURFACES INCLUDE THE AREA ABOVE AND BELOW DOORS o= = o= p_— %
AND WINDOWS, AND GABLE END WALLS.
5. "SW’ DENOTES WALL SEGMENTS THAT EXCEED THE LIMITATIONS FOR PRESCRIPTIVE DESIGN 92" 37" 35" 35" 36"
PER THE IRC. SEE LATERAL PLANS AND FRAMING PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
REQUIREMENTS. 96" ,etc. 41 38 36 36
CS—G 27" 30” 33" 36”
BRACED PANEL WALL TYPES o ouaE S
MARK CONSTRUCTION METHOD (IRC R602.10.4)
SFB 48" 48" 53 58"
8 @ CS—WSP | CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ABW 32" 347 38" 42"
T
sk CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SUPPORTING ROOF ONLY 16" 16 18’ 20"
o]
- PFH
Eo @ CS=C | ADJACENT TO GARAGE OPENINGS SUPPOF;T,L'BG R%%E STORY 04" 047 97" 99"
OO
o < ” ” ” ”
o <3> CS—PF | CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED PORTAL FRAME PFG 27 30 33 36
o <4> cB GYPSUM BOARD — BOTH SIDES OF WALL
=
Q
g <E> WSP | WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL APPROVED
=+ &> ABW | ALTERNATE BRACED WALL Montgomery County
E Lol
= =
= @ PFH PORTAL FRAME WITH HOLD—DOWNS Historic Preservation Commission
'_
=
= PFG | PORTAL FRAME AT GARAGE
: L ]
By Dan Bruechert at 9:47 am, Aug 20, 2025
*o ® o ollo ® o ollo ® o o+ NOTE *o ® o ol.ln e o Dl.li o o 'H NOTE
f bl o } 1. ngngVggLLgAﬁFéE Jsg&%\rTSHESDHA(E'd i i i | 1. 5" GYP. BOARD FASTENERS: NO. 6
t [ [ f ’ [ lo o il TYPE S OR W DRYWALL SCREWS 1 4"
I I || 1 FLATWISE EEF(EE?\E FTFSAMFIQEL h? ENMBERS 1 || || L FLATWISE LONG
N T oo N BLOCKING 2. %’ GYP. BOARD FASTENERS: 6d
gl Lo L B e L L EEA COOLER (.092" x 1 74" LONG, J4"

]
COBB ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERS LLC
210 N LEE ST. SUITE 210
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
703.350.4151 | COBBAE.COM
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CONTINUOUS WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL N\
SHEATHING. FASTENING

PER GENERAL NOTES

2x BRG. WALL

PER PLAN

SHEATHING BOUNDARY

NAILING

16d BOX (.135" DIA. x

3 1/2" LONG) @ 12”

0.C. \
=

P INTERIOR GYPSUM

INTERIOR GYPSUM
WALL BOARD, SEE
FASTENING SCHEDULE

WALL BOARD, SEE
FASTENING SCHEDULE

ALTERNATE STUD
CONFIGURATION

AT ALL WALL
OPENINGS

| —

L

SHEATHING BOUNDARY —""T" 2'_0” MIN. RETURN PANEL

NAILING EA. END OF

WALL PANEL

EXTERIOR CORNER DETAIL

V!

16d BOX (.135” DIA. x
3 1/2” LONG) @ 12"
0.C.

INTERIOR GYPSUM
WALL BOARD, SEE
FASTENING SCHEDULE

2x BRG. WALL
( PER PLAN

==

< —{(BWL

PANEL SHEATHING. FASTENING
PER GENERAL NOTES

CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL\l

TEE INTERSECTION DETAIL

STANDARD DETAIL:
/1 FRAMING AND SHEATHING

2% BRG. WALL
PER PLAN I

16d BOX (.135" DIA. x
3 1/2” LONG) @ 12"

MIN. DBL. STUD 0.C.

ALTERNATE

CONFIGURATION

STup — |

CONTINUOUS WOOD STRUCTURAL
- PANEL SHEATHING. FASTENING
PER GENERAL NOTES

SHEATHING

BOUNDARY

SHEATHING
NAILING BOUNDARY
NAILING EA.
END OF WALL
~0” MIN. RETURN PANFL  PANEL

N\ S

|

e
Al
LY

MIN. DBL. STUD AT —
ALL WALL OPENINGS

INTERIOR CORNER DETAIL

GYPSUM WALL BOARD FASTENING
SCHEDULE
FASTENER
THICKNESS |~ SPACING FASTENER DESIGNATION OPTIONS
(EDGE/FIELD)
13 GAGE, 1 3/8” LONG, 19/64” HEAD;
.098” DIA, 1 1/4” LONG, ANNULAR—RINGED;
1/2° 8/8 5d COOLER, .086" DIA., 1 5/8" LONG, 15/64" HEAD;
GYP. BOARD NAIL, .086” DIA., 1 5/8” LONG, 9/32"
HEAD
13 GAGE, 1 5/8” LONG, 19/64” HEAD;
5 /8" 8/8 .098” DIA., 1 3/8” LONG ANNULAR—RINGED; 6d
COOLER, .092” DIA., 1 7/8” LONG, 1/4” HEAD; GYP.
BOARD NAIL, .0915” DIA,, 1 7/8" LONG, 19/64” HEAD
NOTE:

1.
2.

FASTENING SCHEDULE DOES NOT APPLY WHERE METHOD GB (GYPSUM BOARD) IS

THE BRACED WALL LINE DESIGN DESIGNATION

FASTENING SCHEDULE IS INTENDED FOR GYPUSUM WALL BOARD BEING APPLIED

ON THE INTERIOR FACE OF BRACED WALL LINES UTILIZING MENTODS: DWB, WSP,
SFB, PBS, PCP, HPS, CS—WSP, CS—G, AND CS-SFB

FASTENING AT WALL CORNERS AND TEES

S101 SCALE: N.T.S.

FASTEN SHEATHING

TO RIM BOARD W/
(2) ROWS OF 10d @
4 0.C., TYP.

CONTINUOUS
RIM JOIST

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
CONTINUOUS ALONG
LENGTH OF BRACED
WALL PANEL

FASTEN SHEATHING TO RIM
BOARD W/ (2) ROWS OF
10d @ 4” 0.C., TYP.

8d @ 6” 0.C. ALONG S>>
BRACED WALL PANEL

=~

L~

12" MIN.

\ 8d @ 6” 0.C.

ALONG BRACED

WALL PANEL

\/\ CONTINUOUS RIM JOIST
OR END JOIST

8d @ 6" 0.C. ALONG
== BRACED WALL PANEL

ADDITIONAL FRAMING
MEMBER DIRECTLY ABOVE
BRACED WALL PANEL

FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
@ 16" 0.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

= <=
' AN

> \
FULL HT. BLOCKING

J

[———— BLOCKING AT
PANEL EDGES

BRACED
WALL PANEL

3-16d @ 16" 0.C.
/ ALONG BRACED WALL
PANEL

sSS

BRACED WALL
PANEL

3-16d @ 16” 0.C.
/ ALONG BRACED
WALL PANEL

AN
/

N

S

)

CONTINUOUS
RIM JOIST

PERPENDICULAR FRAMING

STANDARD DETAIL:
/"2 \ BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTION WHEN PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO FLOOR/CEILING FRAMING

\— FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING

CONTINUOUS ALONG
LENGTH OF BRACED
WALL PANEL

8d @ 6” 0.C. TOE NALL 3-8d —

12" MIN.  (3) BAYS REFER TO
GEN. NOTES ALONG BRACED NAILS AT EACH
- WALL PANEL  BLOCKING MEMBER
|= ~T———— BLOCKING AT
% PANEL EDGES % %
BRACED WALL BRACED WALL BRACED WALL
PANEL PANEL PANEL
3-16d @ 16” O.C. 3-16d @ 16" 0.C. ,_
/ ALONG BRACED WALL / ALONG BRACED EASHGdSlgé'LS
PANEL WALL PANEL PANEL
K

I

N

CONTINUOUS RIM JOIST
OR END JOIST

|/

= /}

e

ADDITIONAL FRAMING
MEMBER DIRECTLY BELOW
BRACED WALL PANEL

PANEL

PARALLEL FRAMING

ZFULL HEIGHT BLOCKING
CONTINUOUS ALONG
LENGTH OF BRACED WALL

S101 SCALE: N.T.S.

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

TENSION STRAP PER
TABLE 602.10.6.4 (ON
SIDE OPPOSITE
SHEATHING)

SHEATHING FILLER
IF NEEDED

FASTEN TOP PLATE
TO HEADER WITH TWO
ROWS 16D SINKER
NAILS @ 3" 0.C.

TYP. PORTAL FRAME
CONSTRUCTION

BRACED WALL LINE
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED
WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANELS

[/

/

IF NEEDED PANEL
SPLICE EDGES SHALL
OCCUR AND BE
ATTACHED TO COMMON
BLOCKING WITHIN 24"
OF WALL MID—HEIGHT.
ONE ROW OF 3" 0.C.
NAILING IS REQUIRED IN
EACH PANEL EDGE.

\ 3/8" MIN. THICKNESS

WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING

=% 7

(2) FRAMING ANCHORS
APPLIED ACROSS
SHEATHING JOINT WITH A
CAPACITY OF 670 LBS IN
THE HORIZONTAL AND
VERTICAL DIRECTIONS

NAIL SOLE PLATE
TO JOIST PER

TABLE R602.3(1)

APPROVED
BAND OR RIM JOIST

ATTACH SHEATHING TO
BAND OR RIM JOIST
WITH 8D COMMON NAILS

AT 3" 0.C. TOP AND
BOTTOM

NAIL SOLE PLATE
TO JOIST PER

TABLE R602.3(1)

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL
PONY FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)
vaﬁ;LﬁT 2'~18’ FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING
— FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL
E o o | O |> |>
SRR |
I °
| . BRACED WALL SEGMENT PER R602.104 —__ |
I .
oA e oo
IR MIN. 3”11 1/4” NET HEADER
Tl STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED
M
e -
-:-I "H'\ FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 8D COMMON
:I: 0 OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS IN 3" GRID PATTERN
= 0 e AS SHOWN AND 3” 0.C. IN FRAMING AS SHOWN 1 I .
o ::] |:H:\ (STUDS AND SILLS) TYP. /:HI | I”II :::\
Ny ol Ir HEADER TO JACK—STUD STRAP PER TABLE 1 I ol "
= M |;|; R602.10.6.4 ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING 1 I M -
= O OPPOSITE SIDE OF SHEATHING | | (I
= ok I"\ MIN. DOUBLE 2x4 FRAMING COVERED WITH — || II < o
Sl gl I I:'j MIN.34” THICK WOOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL | | X X
x| = N I.I. SHEATHING WITH 8D COMMON OR GALVANIZED
2| X " o BOX NALS AT 3" 0.C. IN ALL FRAMING STUDS,
| = j|:: ::[ BLOCKING AND SILLS) TYP.
HES
= O B R
e " :.I MIN DOUBLE 2x4 POST (KING AND
o o JACK STUD) NUMBER OF JACK
.|.: :.I. STUDS PER TABLES R502.5(1)&(2)
A |::3 MIN. LENGTH BASED ON 6:1
ok o / HEIGHT-TO—-LENGTH RATIO: FOR
i : EXAMPLE 16” MIN. FOR 8” HEIGHT.
II. ol
‘.I. o]
. e A :-4'- .‘-.-A_ PR a -
ANCHOR BOLT PER R403.1.6 TYP.
MIN (2) 1/2” DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS
INSTALLED PER R403.1.6 WITH 2"x2"x3/16"
PLATE WASHER
OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY BLOCK FOUNDATION
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING VT
TO TOP OF BAND OR RIM JOIST [ [
NAIL SOLE PLATE TO JOIST PER TABLE R602.3(1) —H| Il iy
Z o ——
=2
S i SRR EN
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING OVER APPROVED BAND OR RIM JOIST
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SLOPED PIPE DEPRESSION

FOR DRAINAGE W/
INTERMITTENT WEEP HOLES
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E

45 @ 14" (o o)

REFER TO S300 FOR
INFO. NOT SHOWN

N

L g” ~ 3" CLR.

45 @ 10
45 @ 18" DWL.

FOOTING AND PILASTER
BEYOND

/1" SECTION

#4 NOSING BAR

6”
#5 @ 18"
\\
\\@
#5 @ 18" x\@
\\
2" CLR.
2" CLR.
3—#5 CONT. T&B
[ ] [ ] /
NANNANANAANTTN
. . (5
°
_I
. \__o ® -
\
\ UNDISTURBED SOIL
W/ 1500 PSF MIN.
6" 1'-0” 6" ALLOWABLE BEARING
PRESSURE
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o
=
&)
j~—————— SLAB REINFORCEMENT ———— =) = ALTERNATE FOR
n SONOTUBE
2—#4 x 4'=0" AT ALL — =
RE—ENTRANT CORNERS N 3
1%” CLEAR FROM TOP OF 2] oy
SLAB | J.
& .
& X
(;32
Q}/Q\
5
Cl.
PART PLAN AT RE—ENTRANT CORNER PART PLAN AT AT SLAB JOINT "T” PART PLAN
WELDED WIRE SAW CUT CONTRACTION CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE. LOW SLUMP OR
FABRIC, JOINT 1%” DEEP. SEE SEE PLAN FOR THICKNESS NON—SHRINK
V] WWF6x6—W1.4xW1.4 NOTES BELOW FOR AND SCHEDULE FOR MATERIAL TVT COLUMN  INFILL
TURN VAPOR BARRIER SPACING. REQUIREMENTS. | |
UP TO TOP OF SLAB %" KEY | | 4", TYP.
OR HIGHER PER . N | ‘ UN.O.
ARCH,/ENGR DETAILS. ] ] — ]
T.0. SLAB / || || ?J || ?J | | |
SEE PLAN —x X——X x——xJi tx—u—xi tx—x— \1|; X X é é X X X \:I;H | Mlj—x % % xi
Y \ T ™~ L sEEEEssE R |
T.0. FOOTING \ \ |2 '\ — BT
SEE PLAN : 8 =Sacase R
SIS IS PRI R
\ 1%” KEY 3" TYP. MDD NN
' RR K
R R
S \ S
REFER TO PERIMETER CONSTRUCTION JOINT RSN IR,
DRAINAGE DETAIL FOR RIGID INSULATION PER ARM RIRIRIRI RIS LRI RS RIPI R R,
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN '
CLEAN GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE NOTE:

/1 STANDARD DETAIL: INSULATED INTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE

%" COMPRESSIBLE FILLER AT
PERIMETER CAULKED AT TOP
EDGE TO WALL SURFACE

NOTES:

1.

2.
3.

UNDISTISTURBED NATIVE SOIL OR
STRUCTURAL FILL AT 95% 0.D.D.

10 MIL OR GREATER VAPOR BARRIER

VAPOR
APPLI

TAPED & SEALED AT ALL EDGES

BARRIER MAY BE LIQUID
ED AT COLUMN INFILL

SAWED CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED AT A MAXIMUM OF 36 TIMES SLAB THICKNESS. JOINT PATTERNS SHALL CREATE RECTANGLES

WITH ASPECT RATIOS NOT EXCEEDING 1.5:1 (SQUARE IS BEST).
CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE SAWN NO LATER THAN 24 HOURS AFTER CONCRETE IS PLACED.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE LIMITS OF DAILY CONCRETE PLACEMENT BUT NO MORE THAN 75" IN ANY DIRECTION.

S400 / SCALE: N.T.S.

BEND DIAMETER:
6 BAR DIA. FOR #3—#8
8 BAR DIA. FOR #9—#11

Lext = 12xBAR DIA.

(MIN.)

f—+—— STANDARD COVER

STANDARD COVER

BEND DIAMETER:
|4 BAR DIA. FOR #3—#5
6 BAR DIA. FOR #6-#8

= GREATER OF 4 BAR DIA.
OR 2.5 IN.

EE)

3000 PS| 3500 PS| 4000 PS| 4500 PS| 5000 PS|
SR | CASE I | CASE Il | CASE I | CASE Il | CASE I | CASE Il | CASE I | CASE Il | CASE I | CASE I /
—
#3 17 25 16 23 15 22 14 21 13 20 )
4 22 33 21 30 19 29 18 27 17 26 | <
#5 28 42 26 38 24 36 23 34 22 32
#6 33 50 31 46 29 43 27 41 26 39
#7 48 72 45 67 42 63 40 59 38 56
#8 55 83 51 77 48 72 45 68 43 64
#9 62 93 58 86 54 81 51 76 48 72
#0 | 70 | 105 | 65 97 61 of 57 86 54 81 STANDARD HOOK (90 DEGREE
1 | 78 | 116 | 72 | 108 | 67 | 101 | e4 95 60 90
TENSION LAP SPLICE - CLASS B (LS) -
< 7
3000 PS| 3500 PS| 4000 PS| 4500 PS| 5000 PS|
SR | CASE | | CASE Il | CASE | | CASE Il | CASE I | CASE Il | CASE I | CASE Il | CASE I | CASE I
Lext
#3 23 33 21 30 20 29 19 28 17 26
4 29 13 28 40 25 38 24 36 23 34
#6 43 65 41 60 38 56 36 54 34 51
#7 63 94 59 88 55 82 52 77 50 73
45 72 | 108 | 67 | 101 | 63 94 59 89 56 84
#9 81 121 | 76 | 112 | 71 | 106 | 67 99 63 9
#0 | 91 | 137 | 8 | 127 | 8 | 119 | 75 | 112 | 71 | 106
#1 | 102 | 151 | 94 | 141 | 88 | 132 | 84 | 124 | 78 | 117
NOTES:
1. VALUES PROVIDED IN THE TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AND TENSION LAP SPLICE TABLES CORRESPOND TO NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE AND UNCOATED BARS.
2. TABLES ARE NOT APPLICABLE FOR HOOKED BARS, HEADED BARS, OR MECHANICALLY ANCHORED BARS.
3. THE FOLLOWING CASES SHALL BE CONSIDERED IN THE DETERMINATION OF REQUIRED DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AND TENSION LAP SPLICES:
— CASE I
— CLEAR SPACING AND CLEAR COVER OF BARS OR WIRES BEING DEVELOPED OR LAP SPLICED IS NOT LESS THAN THE BAR DIAMETER, AND STIRRUPS OR TIES
THROUGHOUT Ld NOT LESS THAN CODE MINIMUM; OR
— CLEAR SPACING OF BARS OR WIRES BEING DEVELOPED OR LAP SLICED NOT LESS THAN 2x BAR DIAMETER, AND CLEAR COVER NOT LESS THAN THE BAR DIAMETER.
— CASE Il: ALL OTHER CONDITIONS
4. FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE, MULTIPLY TABLE VALUES BY 1.33.
5. FOR EPOXY COATED BARS WITH:

— CLEAR COVER LESS THAN 3 BAR DIAMETER OR CLEAR SPACING LESS THAN 6 BAR DIAMETER, MULTIPLY TABLE VALUES BY 1.5.
— ALL OTHER CONDITIONS, MULTIPLY TABLE VALUES BY 1.2.

6. IF MORE THAN 12 IN. OF FRESH CONCRETE IS PLACED BELOW HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT, MULTIPLY TABLE VALUES BY 1.3.

TO, TOP BARS IN SLABS, FOOTINGS AND BEAMS THAT ARE GREATER THAN 13" THICK, AND ALL HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING.

STANDARD DETAIL: TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AND

/"3 "\ SPLICING OF STEEL REINFORCING IN CONCRETE

THIS CONDITION INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED

S400 / SCALE: N.T.S.

CUT ALTERNATING
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING

BARS AT

CONTROL JOINT

SOIL SIDE \

WATERPROOFING STRIP

=~

==

SEE PLAN

"R i

V—SHAPED KEY
FILLED WITH SEALANT

SEE
FOR

EXPOSED SIDE J / \
SEE WALL SECTIONS

FOR REINFORCEMENT

CONTRACTION JOINT

LOCATE AT APPROXIMATELY 25'-0" MAX.

SEE WALL SECTIONS
FOR REINFORCEMENT

EXPANSIVE STRIP

TENSION LAP WATERSTOP
SPLICE, TYP. WATERPROOFING
N
L NA =
: R 1 P —
T N 4
wl < T
m | _
. /
N
1 ” \
HORIZONTAL / % T

REINFORCEMENT TO

RUN THROUGH

UNINTERRUPTED, TYP.

WALL SECTIONS
REINFORCEMENT

CONSTRUCTION JOINT
LOCATE AT 75°-0" MAX.

WATERPROOFING STRIP

PROVIDE #6 x 18"
SMOOTH (UNBONDED)
DOWEL @ 24" 0.C.

SOIL SIDE \

<

SEE PLAN

SIDE

EXPOSED J

\\~ PRE—MOLDED JOINT FILLER
SEALANT

EXPANSION JOINT
WHERE LOCATED ON PLAN

/~+ "\ STANDARD DETAIL: JOINTS IN CONCRETE

EXPANSION SPACE
(2x EXP. JOINT)

.

%" x 1'-0" LONG +——————
i STAINLESS STEEL 1\
x (TYPE 316)
> > 2 SMOOTH, GREASED > =, 7\7 H ] <
° DOWEL @ 24" 0.C. - - -
e X \Q J
% AN £ 1
PRE-MOLDED | 8 TYP. || %" PRE-MOLDED
JOINT FILLER 1 7 JOINT FILLER

FINISH PER LANDSCAPE ARCH. CONTRACTION JOINT. EXFJ’éllﬂNSTION EXS’éll\lNSTION
43018" EM. \ SCORE W/ TROWEL OIN o
— 2‘{\\'7 . - - — 7,,,A\777777/7,,,A\777
5%" SLAB . d / / "
[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
2 Aﬁ \ \l: ———— :l/
4" CRUSHED — <% = = \\ / SSEL Y
STONE OR B SN L
GRAVEL
CONTRACTION JOINT EXPANSION JOINT
STANDARD SLAB (NON=VEHICULAR) (NON=VEHICULAR) EXPANSION JOINT
50" 0.C. MAX. 25'-0" 0.C. MAX. (VEHICULAR)
15'20" 0.C. MAX.
NOTE:

1. CRUSHED STONE AND BEARING SURFACE SUB—BASE SHALL COMPLY WITH TREE ROOT PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS.

WHERE TREE PROTECTION IS NOT

REQUIRED, PROVIDE UNDISTURBED SOIL, OR STRUCTURAL FILL, COMPACTED TO 95% MIN. OF MAXIMUM DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT. ALL

ORGANIC MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED.
2. REFER TO ARCH. FOR SLAB FINISH.

3. AT DEPRESSIONS LESS THAN 6", STEP SLAB AND MAINTAIN SLAB THICKNESS ON ALL SIDES.
4. REFER TO THE GENERAL NOTES 'CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SCHEDULE’ FOR CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS.

/2 STANDARD DETAIL: EXTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE

BV

BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007
barnesvanze.com 202 337 7255

©2024 Barnes Vanze Architects - BVA

S400 / SCALE: N.T.S.

STANDARD
COVER, TYP.

ANDARD HOOK

TENSION
LAP SPLICE
(Ls)

/I

%

N MATCH HORIZ.

BAR SIZE AND
SPACING, U.N.O.

TEE—INTERSECTION

V!

STANDARD HOOK

STRIP

TENSION
LAP SPLICE

(Ls)

= f—L N
R

U

TENSION

LAP SPLICE
(Ls)

CORNER

STANDARD
COVER, TYP.

\— MATCH HORIZ.

BAR SIZE AND
SPACING, U.N.O.

STANDARD HOOK.
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ALT. HOOK

STANDARD
DIRECTION \ COVER, TYP.

.
<> <>
Lol

MATCH HORIZ. S z|S
BAR SIZE AND 3|59
SPACING, U.N.O. Glo =

TS

v

TEE—INTERSECTION

STANDARD HOOK —

DEVELOPMENT

LENGTH
(Ld)

e

|
—1T—J N

U

DEVELOPMENT
LENGTH
(Ld)
CORNER
STANDARD

TWO VERTICAL BARS AT

WALL END.

TO MATCH TYPICAL

TWO VERTICAL BARS ——{{*
AT WALL END. SIZE
OF BAR TO MATCH
THE LARGER OF
TYPICAL VERTICAL WALL
BAR REINFORCING

TENSION
LAP SPLICE

(Ls)

BAR SIZE TO MATCH —/

LARGER OF HORIZONTAL

WALL REINFORCING \/\

REQUIREMENTS

BAR SIZE TO MATCH ——

HORIZONTAL WALL
REINFORCING

FREE END OF WALL

TWO LAYERS OF

REINFORCING BARS (PLAN)

SIZE OF BAR \

VERTICAL WALL BAR
REINFORCING

180 DEG. HOOK (ALT. SIDES). —/
INCLINE HOOK TO ACHIEVE
APPLICABLE BAR CLEARANCE

COVER, TYP.

lo
k(|

\ MATCH HORIZ.

BAR SIZE AND
SPACING, U.N.O.

J. o

TENSION
LAP SPLICE

(Ls)

FREE END OF WALL

SINGLE LAYER OF
REINFORCING BARS (PLAN)

STANDARD DETAIL: HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT
/“5s AT _CONCRETE WALL CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS, AND ENDS

COBB ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERS LLC
210 N LEE ST. SUITE 210
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2 x H (MIN.) L
BENT BARS TO MATCH SIZE AND TOP LONGITUDINAL
SPACING OF BOTTOM LONGITUDINAL REINFORCEMENT
REINFORCEMENT (WHERE OCCURS)
2" CLR. — TOP TRANSVERSE
REINFORCEMENT '
LAP SPLICE (WHERE OCCURS) J
l_‘r PER SCHEDULE, TYP.
/ 5
2
3 2" CLR. - . . . .
. / -
T 2R N [
N / NN NN, ////\//\\ NI I I
~ \/\\/\\/\\/\\ \\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\ \/ /\ / / / / / \/\/ K \\/\\\/\\/\\/\\/
/\ /\ /\ /\ /\ /\ /\ /\ /\/ /> / /\/ / //\/ /N /\ /\ /\ /\ /
\\/\\\//\/ R,
1w sPLICE
i \// PER SCHEDULE, TYP.
) BOTTOM TRANSVERSE
_ REINFORCEMENT
< — . . (WHERE OCCURS)
Q*//// BENT BARS TO MATCH SIZE AND BOTTOM LONGITUDINAL
A A AT A SESANANANK NN SPACING OF BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT
/ / / / / / < /\/ /\/ XK R K AL A
//\\\///\\\///\\\///\\\///\\\//\\ /\\/ \/ \/\ KR \i/\//\>>\i/\c\>>\i/\//\>>\i/\c\>>\f/\c\>>\i/\/;>\i//j> 1 LONGITUDINAL REINFORCEMENT
3" CLR. 0" TYP. T NOTE:

" A TRANSVERSE BAR SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE INSIDE OF THE RADIUS OF ALL BENT

BARS, AS SHOWN. IF NO TRANSVERSE BARS OCCUR, PROVIDE TRANSVERSE BAR
(MATCH SIZE OF LONGITUDINAL BARS) AT INSIDE OF BEND RADIUS.

/~ 1\ STANDARD DETAIL: STEP IN WALL FOOTING

S401 SCALE: N.T.S.

L4x4x%ex0'—4" CLIP ANGLE
LOCATED 6" ABOVE SLAB,
MID—HT, AND 6" FROM TOP

CONCRETE FOUNDATION
OF COLUMN [ WALL
X A—H H _2%" TO COL.
i CENTERLINE
» it it
” /5\
J3’¢ THREADED ROD IN \ T —— 36 THREADED ROD N HILTI

HILTI HIT= HYZO?ADVHB HIT—HY200 V3 ADH. W/ 7%" EMBED.
ANCHOR TO TOP OF FTG.
PL. 1x4x1'-0"

HSS 5x3, SEE PLAN

STANDARD DETAIL:
/4 STEEL COLUMN ADJACENT FOUNDATION WALL

S401 / SCALE: N.T.S.

P.T. 6x6, U.N.O.

SIMPSON CPT66Z POST BASE.
BOTTOM OF BASE FLUSH WITH
TOP OF FINISH MATERIAL

%% GALV. THREADED ROD IN
SIMPSON SET-3G ADH.

5" EMBED

-

5" MIN. TO
ANY SLAB
EDGE

s

NON—SHRINK GROUT UNDER POST
BASE. FOLLOW MANUF. SPEC'S
FOR ADDITION OF AGGREGATE FOR
GROUT HEIGHTS EXCEEDING 1%”
THICKNESS

FORMED EDGES. REMOVE FORM
PRIOR TO FINISH INSTALL

=

STANDARD DETAIL:

/ 2\ WOOD POST ON CONCRETE SLAB

S401 / SCALE: N.T.S.

SEE PLAN

REFER TO CORNER
REINF. DTL.

™
90 DEG. STD. HOOK

/
30" MIN. LAP

=
3
<
Ll
L
n - /@
7
g
#6 VERT. BARS. PROVIDE % a
46 DOWELS INTO FTG. W/ &
90 DEG. STD. HOOK _/[
#4 @ 12” 0.C. TIES. SEE PLAN

PROVIDE #4 @ 4 O.C.
TIES WITHIN TOP AND

BOTT. 16" OF PILASTER

PILASTER AT WALL CORNER

STANDARD DETAIL:
/“3 )\ CONCRETE PILASTER AT WALL

CORNER

S401 SCALE: N.T.S.

BV
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BASE PLATES MUST BE GROUTED PRIOR
TO FRAMING LEVELS SUPPORTED BY
POSTS. TEMPORARY SHIMS MAY BE USED
IF GROUTING WILL BE INSTALLED LATER

NOTE:
WHERE STEEL POST WEIGHS MORE THAN

300lbs, (4) BOLTS ARE REQUIRED

STEEL POST (SEE PLAN)

1/4

o~

3/4” THICK BASE PLATE
CONC. WALL (SEE PLAN \Vr&
& DETAILS FOR REINF.) X H

-

4" AT 2x6 WALL

2)1 211

EXTERIOR

coL. ¢

/= N
</

7" STEM
TYP. U.N.O

HSS 5x5 SIDES FLUSH
N\ <W/ EDGE OF PLATE

(2) 3/4"® F1554 HEADED
ANCHOR RODS (E.S.)

1" GROUT

N HORIZONTAL BAR
MUST OCCUR AT TOP
YA OF WALL STEM

A

CL DIMS —
PER TYP.
PLATE

EXTERIOR

Q TYPICAL PLATE

i)

V!

o

2" (2

bl O

—
-

C

/1 STANDARD DETAIL: STEEL POST ON CONC. WALL

QCORNER PLATE

5”

=N

‘ ©
i  .— 3/4" THICK

BASE PL

- ﬁ I TYPICAL ONE-SIDED
v BASE PLATE DETAIL.
N Lﬁ’ OCCURS AT END OF

WALL CONDITIONS

Q WALL END PLATE

5402 / SCALE: N.T.S.

1/2” MAX.
COUNTER—BORE

1/2” MAX.
COUNTER—BORE

N [

d
0N

=3
n

,\

2x/3x NAILER 2x_NAILER,
oLt AN TYP. U.N.O.
==

< - > g
BLOCKING _/ Izzzﬂ\& WEB PACK JOIST AND
JOIST AND WHERE REQ'D ON  FAGE—MOUNT
TF. HANGER PLAN. REFER TO HANGER PER
PER PLAN DETAILS BELOW. PLAN

"FLUSH” STEEL BEAM WITH TOP FLANGE HANGERS

BLOCKING —\

STEEL OR WOOD

BM., SEE PLAN

L4x4x3 COPE HORIZ.

LEG AROUND COL.

STEEL COL, SEE PLAN

A
w P

4}/2 L 3" l 3” LI_

th I
L T T fami an amn
I I
[ = e

I\ N \— DBL. TOP
| | PLATE
Y
| | N %"¢ THRU
I I BOLTS
| | TYP.
o Y
I I
I I
| \/\ |
ELEVATION

V'
iT <_@ _i /— L4x4x3g TYP.
I: I/ STEEL COL., SEE PLAN
| © |
I I
I: @ 4 TYP.
I
2) 2x6 TOP
| [ I(DL)., TvP.
________ i
©r <
______I

PLAN DETAIL A—A FOR WALL CORNER CONDITION

/"2 STANDARD DETAIL: STEEL COLUMN BRACING DETAIL

STEEL COL.,
SEE PLAN

Y4

TYP.

L4x4x34 COPE HORIZ.

J

LEG AROUND COL.

=

OTE:

Y4

%"¢ THRU

P, BOLT, TYP.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR BOLT SPACING REQUIREMENTS

1.
2. WHERE RIM BOARD IS NOT CONTINUOUS, PROVIDE (2) SIMPSON
MSTA49 TENSION STRAPS ON EXTERIOR FACE OF RIM BOARD

PLAN DETAIL FOR COLUMN MID—LENGTH OF WALL

S402 / SCALE: N.T.S.

FLANGE FASTENING NOTES:
F1. PROVIDE 1/2° A307 BOLTS. SHAFT OF BOLT TO BE UNTHREADED
WHERE IN CONTACT WITH WOOD. PROVIDE STD WASHERS WHERE

SUPPORTING ROOF AND/OR ATTIC FRAMING.

T
|
= S | ~
al
4
CONTINUOUS / qzlp ‘ i %" MAX.
WEB—-PACK JOIST PER COUNTER-BORE
TO RECEIVE PLAN WHERE REQ’D.
HANGERS
NAILER PER
PLAN ===

"FLUSH” STEEL BEAM WITH FACE—MOUNT HANGERS

WOOD JOIST TO STEEL BEAM CONFIGURATIONS

STEEL BEAM "UNDER”

COMMON
1)_411 1’_4"
8" CENTER ROW REQUIRED
[ FOR W16 AND DEEPER
' O
o o —t
—
<<
-]
[«4
Ll
% © © % i
—
<<
>
[«4
Ll
O

WEB—PACK NOTES:
W1,

PROVIDE 1/2"¢ A307 BOLTS WITH STANDARD WASHERS AT HEAD AND

NUT. SHAFT OF BOLT TO BE UNTHREADED WHERE IN CONTACT WITH

WOOD.

W2. PROVIDE (2) BOLTS EACH END OF BEAM. PROVIDE (2) BOLTS LOCATED
6" FROM WEB STIFFENERS, OR CONNECTIONS ALONG THE LENGTH OF

THE BEAM.

W3. USE 2x AND/OR LVL MATERIAL WHENEVER POSSIBLE. CONNECT PLIES
WITH #9 x 2 1/2” LONG WOOD SCREWS SPACED AT 8" IN LINE WITH

EACH ROW OF BOLTS.

W4. ONE LAYER OF SHEATHING MAY BE USED TO BUILD OUT WEB—PACK TO
APPROPRIATE THICKNESS. SHEATHING SHALL BE POSITIONED AGAINST
THE BEAM WEB. THE SHEATHING PLY SHALL BE GLUED AND SCREWED
TO THE ADJACENT PLY WITH SCREW HEAD IN CONTACT WITH SHEATHING.

W5. DIMENSION FROM TIP OF FLANGE TO FACE OF WEB—PACK SHALL BE
1/8", TYPICAL. WEB—PACK ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF BEAM SHALL BE

EXTENDED TO EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS APPLICABLE.

SEE

NOTE W4 BEAM FLANGE

GAP AT TOP OF WEB—-PACK
PERMITTED UP TO 1/4”

OUTER PLY TO BE SOLID 2x
\/ / OR LVL MATERIAL.

COUNTER-BORE BOLTS
/_ WHERE REQUIRED TO AVOID

CONFLICTS WITH HANGERS
AND/OR SHEATHING. 1/2"
MAX DEPTH.

| — WEB-PACK TO BEAR ON

BOTTOM FLANGE. PROVIDE
MINIMUM CHAMFER TO CLEAR

BEAM FILLET.

TO MATCH FACE OF
WALL STUD, WHERE

T
I
i
= ;

BM SIZE | DM. 'a’
we wio | 21/2
W12 3
W14 4
W16 W18 | 3" +ROW
W21 W24 | 4" +ROW

REQUIRED.

NOTE: "+ROW” DENOTES

CTR ROW REQ'D., SEE
BEAM ELEVATION

BELOW BEAM, WHERE
OCCURS. INSTALL AS MUCH

I o
BOTTOM OR TOP — | | |

1'—4" TYP. U.N.O.

FACE OF WEB-PACK /1

SHEATHED EXTERIOR WALL —/ﬂ

5= = auws

F2. USE HEM FIR NO.2 OR BETTER FOR ALL NAILERS (NON—STUD
GRADE). FOR NAILER THICKNESSES GREATER THAN 1 1/2,
PROVIDE SOLID 3x MATERIAL OR PROVIDE BUILT—UP NAILER WITH
PLIES FASTENED PER DETALL A.

F3. FOR HSS MEMBERS TO RECEVE NAILERS, PROVIDE 1/2"¢
THREADED ROD WELDED TO THE FACE OF THE HSS IN SAME
PATTERN. USE HSS WIDTH IN PLACE OF FLANGE WIDTH WHEN
ENTERING THE TOP FLANGE TABLE BELOW.

F4. PROVIDE 1/2” HEAWY HEX WELDABLE NUTS (AS63—A OR OTHER)
TO RECENE 1/2" A307 BOLTS SET IN LOCTITE PL. WELD NUT TO
BOTTOM FLANGE WITH 3/16” FILLET ALONG 3 ALTERNATING FLATS.
ADVANCE BOLT TO FILL FULL DEPTH OF NUT.

TOP FLANGE BOLTS BOT. FLANGE WELDED NUTS
F[‘,?NMG'EA\%WSTMH’ DIMENSION WALL TOP | DIMENSION
bf (INCHES) X PLATE X
bf < 4 2 1/4" 2x4 0”
5<bf<71/4) 31/2" %6 11/2"
71/2 <bf | 51/2" 2x8 31/4"

TOP FLANGE NAILER, WHERE
/ REQUIRED BY PLAN OR

SECTION. TYPICAL NAILER
WIDTH = bf + 1/4”

[ 1/8” (TIP OF FLANGE TO
[ FACE OF NAILER)

GAP

Il 1/2” MIN.

FRAMING AS PRACTICAL TO
PRE-LOAD BEAM PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF WALL BELOW.

/"3 STANDARD DETAIL: STEEL BEAM WEB PACK AND FLANGE NAILERS

3/4" MAX.

1 COUNTER—BORE
”%?E\/ TOP PLATE 1/2”

FOR NUT.

SEE NOTE F4

Al

'A'

GLUE PLIES W/ LOCTITE PL
(OR APPROVED EQUAL) AND
SCREW W/ #8 x 2 1/2"
LONG WOOD SCREWS @ 4”
0.C. (STAGGERED L&R) PRIOR
TO ATTACHING NAILER TO

STEEL BM.

PROVIDE 3"

LONG SCREWS WHERE (2) 2x
NAILER OCCURS

2x TOP PLY

5/4 OR 2x BOTTOM PLY

S402 / SCALE: N.T.S.

NOTE 1: FOR 3—PLY MEMBERS, STOP
CENTER PLY SHORT AND PACK SOLID
AGAINST STEM. BOTH SPECIFIED
MEMBERS OF 2-PLY BEAMS MUST
BEAR ON THE SEAT PLATE.

v

STEEL COL PER PLAN.
CAP AT TOP OF WOOD
BEAM WHERE APPLICABLE.

NOTE 1

WOOD BEAM PER PLAN ——~

(2) %" BOLTS. COUNTER- T\L
BORED HOLES MAY BE :

" MAX —

GAP

USED WHERE REQUIRED
WITH }5” MAX. DEPTH.

o 5 ]

Ao
Ae

PLATE ASSEMBLY W
MAY BE OFFSET

FROM COLUMN ¢ YA
UP TO 1 1/2"

/“+ "\ STANDARD DETAIL: WOOD BEAM CONNECTION TO STEEL

BEAM BEARING SECTION

FASTEN ALL PLIES TOGETHER WITH
SDWS SCREWS OR SIM.
(12) 6” AT 4—PLY (HALF EA. SIDE)
(9) 5 AT 3—PLY BEAMS
(3) 3 1/2” AT 2—PLY BEAMS.

V!

APPROVED

Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission
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BarnesVanze Architects Inc.
1000 Potomac St NW, Suite L-2
Washington DC 20007
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4
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\~ NOTCH BOTTOM

39/21)

V!

BEAM BEARING ELFVATION

BEAM BEARING PLATE SIZING
SUPPORTED BEAM | PLATE ASSEMBLY DIMENSIONS
NO OF
o DEPTH | 'oips | W D H T
9% [ 5 seaus |2 5 1/2" |7 1/2"| 1/4
14" OR| 3 5" | 5/8" |71/2"| 1/4
LESS ; ; ; ;
N 4 |61/2"| 3/4" |7 1/2"| 3/8
© v o+ 4| seaws |2 5" | 1/2" |10 1/2"| 3/8"
OVER | 3 5" | 3/4" |10 1/2"| 3/8"
B 1 |6 1/22| 17 |10 1/27| 378
OF WOOD BEAM
AT BEARING
POST

S402 / SCALE: N.T.S.
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